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Inside City -

Retail

Residential
Residential CAP
Multifamily
Commercial

LV Freescale

LV Hospira

LV Samsung

LV Novati (Formerly Sematech)
LV Spansion

LV University of Texas

Outside City - Retail

Wholesale

Residential
Residential CAP
Multifamily
Commercial

Creedmore-Maha
High Valley

Lost Creek

Manor, City of
Marsha Water
Morningside (Aqua Texas)
Nighthawk

North Austin MUD
Northtown MUD
Rivercrest
Rollingwood

San Leanna
Shady Hollow
Sunset Valley
Water District 10
Wells Branch MUD
Windemere

Water - System Total

Sep-14

167,335
17,967
5,378
16,074

O N = W =N

8,360
899
185
759
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Number of SA- Wastewater
Inside City - Wastewater Retail
Residential
Residential CAP
Multifamity
Commercial
LV Freescale
LV Hospira
LV Samsung
LV Novati (Formerly Sematech)
LV Spansion
LV University of Texas
Outside City - Retail
Residential
Residential CAP
Multifamily
Commercial
Wholesale

Wastewater - System Total

166,102
17,766
4,627
11,849

- = = = N

14

3,475
402
87
137
17

204,482
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Budget FY 201317
Option #34 Approved

*kk DRAFT kkk

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS
AUSTIN WATER UTILITY

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

COMBINED

4020
4030
4048
4049
4050
4090
4126
4209
4213
4216
4222
4231
4234
4262
4324
4325
4337
4338
4389
4394
4479
4495
4505
4559
4583
4584
4606
4642
4643
4646
4648
4653
4655
4660
4663
4706
4771
4809
4874
4875
4877
4879
4881
4883
4999

Misc Telecom

Private Fire Hydrant Fee
Industrial Waste Permits
Permit-Liquid Waste Hauler
Backflow Prevention Compliance Fee
OSSF Reviews

Reconnection Fee

Rest Criminal Acts/Other Court Rev
Xerox Copies

BAB Interest Subsidy

Late Payment Penalties
Building Rental

Damage Charges

Process Assessment
Compost/Sludge Sales

Agri By-Prod

Special Billings

Special Billings Orgs 9050 & 9052
Land Lease Fees

Property Sales-Motorized Vehicles
After Hours Turn On

Meter Rev - Fire Meters
Septic Tank Haulers Fee
Commission Agenda Packets
Rain Barrel Sales

Seminar Fees

Creedmore Maha

AR Adj. Leak Adjustment

AR Adj. Conservation Rebate
Lab-Testing Fee

Reuse Water Service
Southland Oaks Surcharge
WW Meter Application Fee
Wholesale Penalties & Fees
NWA MUD 1 Surcharge Credit
Service Installation

Special Bill - Wtr Fin Mgt

A/R Adjustments
Miscellaneous

Returned Check Fee
Junk/Metal Sales

Cash Over/Short

Sales Tax Penalty

New Service Connections
Recls Recpt

TOTAL REVENUES - COMBINED

Amended 1 2 3 4 5
Budget Estimated Proposed Projected Projected Projected Projected
201112 2011-12 201213 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
$117,000 $133,000 $189,000 $190,000 $192,600 $195300 $198,000

40,334 43,000 97,000 124,000 124,000 126,500 129,000
468,841 466,000 475,300 484,800 494,500 504,400 514,500
11,133 12,600 12,900 13,200 13,500 13,800 14,100
492,422 557,000 568,100 579,500 591,100 602,900 615,000
41,094 37,700 38,500 39,300 40,100 40,900 41,700
14,213 23,100 23,600 24,100 24,600 25,100 25,600
1 0 0 0 0 0 0
7,847 2,900 3,000 3,100 3,200 3,300 3,400
0 1,905,400 1,905,400 1,905,400 1,905,400 1,894,100 1,869,700
1,788,365 292,900 1,860,000 1,897,200 1,935,200 1,973,900 2,013,400
222,000 211,800 235,000 235,000 235,000 235,000 235,000
120,719 61,600 80,100 81,700 83,300 85,000 86,700
1 0 0 0 0 0 0
452,890 453,600 460,000 469,200 478,600 488,200 498,000
1 3,000 5,000 5,100 5,200 5,300 5,400
669 200 200 200 200 200 200
3,076 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200
66,000 66,000 66,000 66,000 66,000 66,000 66,000
68,960 52,000 70,600 72,000 73,400 74,800 76,200
453,860 86,300 690,000 703,800 717,900 732,300 747,000
14,153 15,000 15,300 15,600 15,900 16,200 16,500
752,872 607,501 619,700 632,100 644,700 657,600 670,800
2 0 100 100 100 100 100
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7,140 15,100 8,000 8,200 8,400 8,600 8,800
0 (7,200) (7,200) (7,200) (7,200) (7,200) (7,200)
(880,511) (879,800) (882,100) (884,000) (886,000) (888,000) (890,100)
2 0 200 200 200 200 200
5,624 4,800 4,900 4,900 4,900 4,900 4,900
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
129,000 135,600 129,000 129,000 129,000 129,000 129,000
2,171 600 600 600 600 600 600
439,586 485,000 499,000 503,500 508,100 283,800 285,900
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
183,558 202,300 206,300 210,400 214,600 218,900 223,300
158,694 179,500 183,100 186,700 190,400 194,200 198,100
2 242,300 40,100 40,100 40,100 40,100 40,100
194,400 147,800 234,800 239,500 244,300 249,200 254,200
44,388 19,600 48,000 49,000 50,000 51,000 52,000
49,562 74,600 76,100 77,700 79,300 80,900 82,500
2 1,500 200 200 200 200 200
2 0 200 200 200 200 200
938,727 304,000 940,000 958,800 978,000 997,600 1,017,600
336 0 100 100 100 100 100
$6,409,136 $5,957,501 $8,897,300 $9,060,500 $9,200,900 $9,106,400 $9,227,900
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Budget FY 2013-17
Option #34 Approved

*kk DRAFT kkk

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS
AUSTIN WATER UTILITY

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

WATER
FDU Rev Src §020-2200-9050-XXXX

4020 Misc Telecom

4030 Private Fire Hydrant Fee

4048 Industrial Waste Permits

4049  Permit-Liquid Waste Hauler
4050 Backflow Prevention Compliance Fee
4090 OSSF Reviews

4126 Reconnection Fee

4209 Rest Criminal Acts/Other Court Rev
4213 Xerox Copies

4216  BAB Interest Subsidy

4222 Late Payment Penalties

4231  Building Rental

4234 Damage Charges

4262 Process Assessment

4324 Compost/Sludge Sales

4325  Agri By-Prod

4337 Special Billings

4338 Special Billings Orgs 9050 & 9052
4389 Land Lease Fees

4394  Property Sales-Motorized Vehicles
4479  After Hours Turn On

4495 Meter Rev - Fire Meters

4505 Septic Tank Haulers Fee

4559 Commission Agenda Packets
4583 Rain Barrel Sales

4584 Seminar Fees

4606 Creedmore Maha

4642 A/RAd| Leak Adjustment
4843 A/R Ad). Conservation Rebate
4646 Lab-Testing Fee

4648 Reuse Water Service

4653 Southland Oaks Surcharge
4655 WW Meter Application Fee
4660 Wholesale Penalties & Fees
4663 NWA MUD 1 Surcharge Credit
4706  Service Installation

4771  Special Bill - Wir Fin Mgt

4809 A/R Adjustments

4874 Miscellaneous

4875 Returned Check Fee

4877 Junk/Metal Sales

4879 Cash Over/Short

4881 Sales Tax Penaity

4883 New Service Connections
4999 Recls Recpt

TOTAL REVENUES - WATER

Amended 1 2 3 4 5
Budget Estimated Proposed Projected Projected Projected Projected
201112 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

$97,000 $97,000 $129,000 $130,000 $132,600 $135300 $138,000

40,334 43,000 97,000 124,000 124,000 126,500 129,000

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

492 422 557,000 568,100 579,500 591,100 602,900 615,000

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9,346 13,000 13,300 13,600 13,900 14,200 14,500

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7,613 2,800 2,900 3,000 3,100 3,200 3,300

0 1,524,300 1,524,300 1,524,300 1,524,300 1,515,300 1,495,800

810,977 134,000 900,000 918,000 936,400 955,100 974,200

114,750 113,000 120,000 120,000 120,000 120,000 120,000

120,718 61,600 80,000 81,600 83,200 84,900 86,600

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 3,000 5,000 5,100 5,200 5,300 5,400

669 200 200 200 200 200 200

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

66,000 66,000 66,000 66,000 66,000 66,000 66,000

28,160 22,000 40,000 40,800 41,600 42,400 43,200

226,450 43,000 230,000 234,600 239,300 244,100 249,000

14,153 15,000 15,300 15,600 15,900 16,200 16,500

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1 0 100 100 100 100 100

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7,140 15,100 8,000 8,200 8,400 8,600 8,800

0 (7,200) (7,200) (7,200) (7,200) (7,200) (7,200)

(784,704) (784,600) (785,000) (785,000) (785,000) (785,000) (785,000)

1 0 100 100 100 100 100

1 0 100 100 100 100 100

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

60,600 74,000 60,600 60,600 60,600 60,600 60,600

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

171,619 211,000 225,000 229,500 234,100 105,800 107,900

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

152,481 156,000 159,100 162,300 165,500 168,800 172,200

147,107 120,000 122,400 124,800 127,300 129,800 132,400

1 0 100 100 100 100 100

180,000 133,000 100,000 102,000 104,000 106,100 108,200

23,752 11,400 24,000 24,500 25,000 25,500 26,000

24,492 47,000 47,900 48,900 49,900 50,900 51,900

1 1,500 100 100 100 100 100

1 0 100 100 100 100 100

469,363 150,600 470,000 479,400 489,000 498,800 508,800

336 0 100 100 100 100 100

$2,480,785 $2,822,700 $4,216,600 $4,305,000 $4,369,100 $4,295,000 $4,342,000
Page 2 of 7 Option 34 Final Approved Budgetxls 3/16/2015
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Budget FY 2013-17
Option #34 Approved

*k%k DRAFT k*kk

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS
AUSTIN WATER UTILITY

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

WATER INFLATION FACTORS

4020
4030
4048
4049
4050
4090
4126
4209
4213
4216
4222
4231
4234
4262
4324
4325
4337
4338
4389
4394
4479
4495
4505
4559
4583
4584
4606
4642
4643
4646
4648
4653
4655
4660
4663
4706
4771
4809
4874
4875
4877
4879
4881
4883
4999

Misc Telecom

Private Fire Hydrant Fee
Industrial Waste Permits
Permit-Liquid Waste Hauler
Backflow Prevention Compliance Fee
OSSF Reviews

Reconnection Fee

Rest Criminal Acts/Other Court Rev
Xerox Copies

BAB Interest Subsidy

Late Payment Penalties
Building Rental

Damage Charges

Process Assessment
Compost/Sludge Sales

Agri By-Prod

Special Billings

Special Billings Orgs 9050 & 8052
Land Lease Fees

Property Sales-Motorized Vehicles
After Hours Turn On

Meter Rev - Fire Meters

Septic Tank Haulers Fee
Commission Agenda Packets
Rain Barrel Sales

Seminar Fees

Creedmore Maha

A/R Adj. Leak Adjustment

A/R Adj. Conservation Rebate
Lab-Testing Fee

Reuse Water Service
Southland Oaks Surcharge
WW Meter Application Fee
Wholesale Penalties & Fees
NWA MUD 1 Surcharge Credit
Service Installation

Special Bill - Wtr Fin Mgt

A/R Adjustments
Miscellaneous

Returned Check Fee
Junk/Metal Sales

Cash Over/Short

Sales Tax Penalty

New Service Connections
Recls Recpt

Amended 1 2 3 4 5
Budget Estimated Proposed Projected Projected Projected Projected
201112 201112 201213 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

2.0% 2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
0.0% 0 0% 0.0% 2.0% 2.0%
0.0% 0.0% 00% 0.0% 00%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2.0% 2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
0.0% 0.0% 00% 0.0% 0.0%
2.0% 2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 20%
0.0% 00% 0.0% 0.0% 00%
20% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2 0%
0.0% 0.0% 00% 0.0% 0.0%
2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
0.0% 0.0% 00% 0.0% 0.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0% 20%
2.0% 2.0% 20% 20% 2.0%
0.0% 00% 0 0% 0.0% 00%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 00%
2.0% 20% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
2.0% 2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
20% 2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 00%
0.0% 0.0% 00% 0.0% 0.0%
00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 00% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 00% 0 0%
0.0% 0.0% 00% 0 0% 0.0%
0.0% 00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 00% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0%
0 0% 00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0 0% 00% 00% 0.0% 0.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2 0%
0 0% 0.0% 00% 0.0% 0.0%
20% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2 0% 2.0%
0.0% 0 0% 0.0% 0 0% 0.0%
2.0% 2 0% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 20% 2 0%
2 0% 20% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
0 0% 0.0% 00% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2 0%
0.0% 0.0% 0 0% 0.0% 00%
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Budget FY 2013-17
Option #34 Approved

*%k DRAFT *k%k

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS
AUSTIN WATER UTILITY

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

WASTEWATER
FDU Rev Src 5030-2200-9050-XXXX

4020 Misc Telecom

4030 Private Fire Hydrant Fee

4048 Industrial Waste Permits

4049 Permit-Liquid Waste Hauler
4050 Backflow Prevention Compliance Fee
4090 OSSF Reviews

4126 Reconnection Fee

4209 Rest Criminal Acts/Other Court Rev
4213 Xerox Coples

4216 BAB interest Subsidy

4222 Late Payment Penalties

4231 Building Rental

4234 Damage Charges

4262 Process Assessment

4324 Compost/Sludge Sales

4325 Agr By-Prod

4337 Special Billings

4338 Special Billings Orgs 9050 & 9052
4389 Land Lease Fees

4394 Property Sales-Motorized Vehicles
4479  After Hours Turn On

4495 Meter Rev - Fire Meters

4505 Septic Tank Haulers Fee

4559 Commission Agenda Packets
4583 Rain Barrel Sales

4584 Seminar Fees

4606 Creedmore Maha

4642 A/R Adj. Leak Adjustment
4643 A/R Ad] Conservation Rebate
4646 Lab-Testing Fee

4648 Reuse Water Service

4653 Southland Oaks Surcharge
4655 WW Meter Application Fee
4660 Wholesale Penalties & Fees
4663 NWA MUD 1 Surcharge Credit
4706 Service Installation

4771 Special Bill - Wir Fin Mgt

4809 A/R Adjustments

4874 Miscellaneous

4875 Returned Check Fee

4877  Junk/Metal Sales

4879 Cash Over/Short

4881 Sales Tax Penalty

4883 New Service Connections
4999 Recls Recpt

TOTAL REVENUES - WASTEWATER

Amended 1 2 3 4 5
Budget Estimated Proposed Projected Projected Projected Projected
2011-12 201112 201213 201314 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

$20,000 $36,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000 $60,000

0 30 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

468,841 466,000 475,300 484,800 494,500 504,400 514,500

11,133 12,600 12,900 13,200 13,500 13,800 14,100

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

41,094 37,700 38,500 39,300 40,100 40,900 41,700

4,867 10,100 10,300 10,500 10,700 10,900 11,100

1 0 0 0 0 0 0

234 100 100 100 100 100 100

0 381,100 381,100 381,100 381,100 378,800 373,900

977,388 158,900 960,000 979,200 998,800 1,018,800 1,039,200

107,250 98,800 115,000 115,000 115,000 115,000 115,000

1 0 100 100 100 100 100

1 0 0 0 0 0 0

452,890 453,600 460,000 469,200 478,600 488,200 498,000

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3,076 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40,800 30,000 30,600 31,200 31,800 32,400 33,000

227,410 43,300 460,000 469,200 478,600 488,200 498,000

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

752,872 607,501 619,700 632,100 644,700 657,600 670,800

1 0 0 0 0] 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(95,807) (95,200) (97,100) (99,000) (101,000) (103,000) (105,100)

1 0 100 100 100 100 100

5,623 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

68,400 61,600 68,400 68,400 68,400 68,400 68,400

2,171 600 600 600 600 600 600

267,967 274,000 274,000 274,000 274,000 178,000 178,000

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

31,077 46,300 47,200 48,100 49,100 50,100 51,100

11,587 59,500 60,700 61,900 63,100 64,400 65,700

1 242,300 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000

14,400 14,800 134,800 137,500 140,300 143,100 146,000

20,636 8,200 24,000 24,500 25,000 25,500 26,000

25,070 27,600 28,200 28,800 29,400 30,000 30,600

1 0 100 100 100 100 100

1 0 100 100 100 100 100

469,364 153,400 470,000 479,400 489,000 498,800 508,800

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

$3,928,351 $3,134,801 $4,680,700 $4,755,500 $4,831,800 $4,811,400 $4,885,900
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Budget FY 2013-17
Option #34 Approved

*kk DRAFT *k%k

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS
AUSTIN WATER UTILITY

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

WASTEWATER INFLATION FACTORS

4020
4030
4048
4049
4050
4090
4126
4209
4213
4216
4222
4231
4234
4262
4324
4325
4337
4338
4389
4394
4479
4495
4505
4559
4583
4584
4606
4642
4643
4646
4648
4653
4655
4660
4663
4706
4771
4809
4874
4875
4877
4879
4881
4883
4999

Misc Telecom

Private Fire Hydrant Fee
Industnal Waste Permits
Permit-Liquid Waste Hauler
Backflow Prevention Compliance Fee
OSSF Reviews

Reconnection Fee

Rest Criminal Acts/Other Court Rev
Xerox Copies

BAB Interest Subsidy

Late Payment Penalties
Building Rental

Damage Charges

Process Assessment
Compost/Sludge Sales

Agri By-Prod

Special Billings

Special Billings Orgs 9050 & 9052
Land Lease Fees

Property Sales-Motorized Vehicles
After Hours Turn On

Meter Rev - Fire Meters

Septic Tank Haulers Fee
Commission Agenda Packets
Rain Barrel Sales

Seminar Fees

Creedmore Maha

A/R Adj. Leak Adjustment

A/R Adj Conservation Rebate
Lab-Testing Fee

Reuse Water Service
Southland Oaks Surcharge
WW Meter Application Fee
Wholesale Penalties & Fees
NWA MUD 1 Surcharge Credit
Service Installation

Special Bill - Wtr Fin Mgt

A/R Adjustments
Miscellaneous

Returned Check Fee
Junk/Metal Sales

Cash Over/Short

Sales Tax Penalty

New Service Connections
Recls Recpt

Amended 1 2 3 4 5
Budget Estimated Proposed Projected Projected Projected Projected
201112 201112 201213 201314 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 00% 0.0%
20% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
20% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0 0% 0.0% 0.0%
2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 20%
20% 2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
0.0% 00% 00% 0.0% 0.0%
20% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2 0%
0.0% 0.0% 00% 0.0% 0.0%
20% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2 0%
0.0% 00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2 0% 2.0% 2.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 20%
2.0% 20% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0% 20%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2.0% 20% 2 0% 2.0% 2.0%
0.0% 0.0% 00% 0.0% 0.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2 0% 2 0% 2.0%
2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
0.0% 0 0% 00% 0.0% 0.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2 0% 2 0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 00% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2 0% 2.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 00% 00% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 00% 0.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 00% 0.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0% 20%
0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0% 0.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2 0% 2.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2 0% 2.0%
2.0% 2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
0.0% 00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
0.0% 0.0% 0 0% 00% 0.0%
2.0% 2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
0.0% 00% 0.0% 00% 0.0%

Page 5 of 7

Option 34 Final Approved Budget.xls 3/16/2015

COA Resp to PUC RFI-985



Budget FY 2013-17
Option #34 Approved

Fkk DRAFT *kk

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS
AUSTIN WATER UTILITY

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

Amended 1 2 3 4 5
Budget Estimated Proposed Projected Projected Projected Projected
2011-12 201112 201213 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 201617

RECLAIMED

FDU Rev Src 5025-2200-9050-XXXX
4020 Misc Telecom
4030 Private Fire Hydrant Fee
4048 Industrial Waste Permits
4048 Permit-Liquid Waste Hauler
4050 Backflow Prevention Compliance Fee
4090 OSSF Reviews
4126 Reconnection Fee
4209 Rest Criminal Acts/Other Court Rev
4213 Xerox Copies
4216 BAB Interest Subsidy
4222 Late Payment Penalties
4231 Building Rental
4234 Damage Charges
4262 Process Assessment
4324 Compost/Sludge Sales
4325 Agri By-Prod
4337 Special Billings
4338 Special Billings Orgs 9050 & 9052
4389 Land Lease Fees
4394 Property Sales-Motorized Vehicles
4479  After Hours Turn On
4495 Meter Rev - Fire Meters
4505 Septic Tank Haulers Fee
4559 Commission Agenda Packets
4583 Rain Barrel Sales
4584 Seminar Fees
4606 Creedmore Maha
4642 A/RAd] Leak Adjustment
4643 AR Adj. Conservation Rebate
4646 Lab-Testing Fee
4648 Reuse Water Service
4653 Southland Oaks Surcharge
4655 WW Meter Application Fee
4660 Wholesale Penalties & Fees
4663 NWA MUD 1 Surcharge Credit
4706  Service Installation
4771  Special Bill - Wir Fin Mgt
4809 AR Adjustments
4874 Miscellaneous
4875 Returned Check Fee
4877 Junk/Metal Sales
4879 Cash Over/Short
4881 Sales Tax Penalty
4883 New Service Connections
4999 Recls Recpt

R d
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Budget FY 2013-17
Option #34 Approved

Kk DRAFT *kk

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS
AUSTIN WATER UTILITY

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

RECLAIMED INFLATION FACTORS

4020 Misc Telecom

4030 Private Fire Hydrant Fee

4048 Industrial Waste Permits

4049 Permit-Liquid Waste Hauler
4050 Backflow Prevention Compliance Fee
4090 OSSF Reviews

4126 Reconnection Fee

4209 Rest Criminal Acts/Other Court Rev
4213 Xerox Coples

4216 BAB Interest Subsidy

4222 Late Payment Penalties

4231  Building Rental

4234 Damage Charges

4262 Process Assessment

4324 Compost/Sludge Sales

4325 Agri By-Prod

4337 Special Billings

4338 Special Billings Orgs 9050 & 9052
4389 Land Lease Fees

4394 Property Sales-Motorized Vehicles
4479  After Hours Turn On

4495 Meter Rev - Fire Meters

4505 Septic Tank Haulers Fee

4559 Commission Agenda Packets
4583 Rain Barrel Sales

4584 Seminar Fees

4606 Creedmore Maha

4642 A/R Adj. Leak Adjustment
4643 A/R Adj. Conservation Rebate
4646 Lab-Testing Fee

4648 Reuse Water Service

4653 Southland Oaks Surcharge
4655 WW Meter Application Fee
4660 Wholesale Penalties & Fees
4663 NWA MUD 1 Surcharge Credit
4706 Service Installation

4771 Special Bill - Wir Fin Mgt

4809 A/R Adjustments

4874 Miscellaneous

4875 Returned Check Fee

4877  Junk/Metal Sales

4879 Cash Over/Short

4881 Sales Tax Penalty

4883 New Service Connections
4999 Recls Recpt

Amended 1 2 3 4 5
Budget Estimated Proposed Projected Projected Projected Projected
201112 201112 201213 201314 201415 2015-16 201617

2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 20% 2.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
20% 2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 20%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
20% 20% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
2.0% 20% 20% 2.0% 20%
2.0% 20% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 20% 2.0%
2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 20% 2.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 20% 2.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 20% 2.0%
20% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
20% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 20%
20% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
20% 2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
2.0% 2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 20%
2.0% 2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
20% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 20%
2.0% 20% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
2.0% 20% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
20% 2.0% 2.0% 20% 2.0%
2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0% 20%
2.0% 2.0% 20% 20% 2.0%
20% 20% 2.0% 2.0% 20%
20% 2.0% 2.0% 20% 20%
2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0% 20%
2.0% 20% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
2.0% 2 0% 2 0% 2.0% 2.0%
20% 2.0% 2.0% 20% 2.0%
2 0% 20% 2.0% 2.0% 20%
2 0% 20% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
20% 2.0% 2.0% 20% 2.0%
2.0% 2.0% 20% 20% 2.0%
2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
2.0% 2.0% 2 0% 2.0% 2.0%
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Budget FY 2013-17
Option #34 Approved

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS
AUSTIN WATER UTILITY

INTEREST INCOME

COMBINED UTILITY:
Operating Fund - 4221

CIP Construct. Fund - 4219
Debt Service Fund - 4224
Reserve Fund - 4895

Other Interest Income

Combined Interest Income
Budget Adjustment
TOTAL - COMBINED

WATER UTILITY:
Operating Fund - 4221
CIP Construct. Fund - 4219
Debt Service Fund - 4224
Reserve Fund - 4895
Other Interest Income
Water Interest Income
Budget Adjustment
TOTAL - WATER

Interest Rate (Short Term):

Reserve Fund Balance & Projection

WASTEWATER UTILITY:

Operating Fund - 4221

CIP Construct. Fund - 4219

Debt Service Fund - 4224

Reserve Fund - 4895

Other Interest Income
Wastewater Interest Income
Budget Adjustment

TOTAL - WASTEWATER

Interest Rate (Short Term)
Reserve Fund Balance & Projection

RECLAIMED UTILITY:
Operating Fund - 4221
CIP Construct. Fund - 4219
Debt Service Fund - 4224
Reserve Fund - 4895
Other Interest Income
Reclaimed Interest Income
Budget Adjustment
TOTAL - RECLAIMED

Interest Rate (Short Term)

Reserve Fund Balance & Projection

Amended 1 2 3 4 5
Budget Estimated Proposed Projected Projected Projected Projected
2011-12 2011-12 201213 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

$235,062 $87,372 $226,319 $345,861 $393,245 $506,877 $521,415
0 70,000 80,000 140,000 180,000 227,500 250,000
341,304 52,966 164,623 281,611 350,367 464,474 479,618
228,441 63,666 277,291 443,665 589,581 780,727 824 477
0 0 0 0 0 ] 0
$804,807 $274,004 $748,233 $1,211,137 $1,513,193 $1,979,578 $2,075,510
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
$804,807 $274,004 $748,233 $1,211,137 $1,613,193 $1,979,578 $2,075,510
$115,283 $50,905 $161,954 $188,291 $213,944 $272,907 $277,695
0 0 5,000 20,000 30,000 40,000 62,500
161,432 22,318 79,543 143,131 181,422 242,397 255,289
120,527 34,650 158,376 253,401 344,463 462,571 490,601
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
$397,242 $107,873 $404,873 $604,823 $769,829 $1,017,875 $1,086,085
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
$397,242 $107,873 $404,873 $604,823 $769,829 $1,017,875 $1,086,085
020% 0 50% 0 80% 1 00% 125% 125%

$17,325,140 140 $31,675,140 $34,446,343 $37,005,664 $39,248,082

$119,696 $36,446 $63,102 $156,877 $178,366 $232,779 $242,485
0 70,000 75,000 120,000 150,000 187,500 187,500
173,154 30,598 82,604 134,672 163,545 214,918 216,601
106,892 29,006 118,890 190,224 244 111 315,160 328,744
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
$399,742 $166,050 $339,596 $601,773 $736,022 $950,357 $975,330
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
$399,742 $166,050 $339,596 $601,773 $736,022 $950,357 $975,330
020% 050% 0.80% 1.00% 125% 125%

=§14.602,995 $23,777,995 $24,411,052 $25212,777 $26,299,494

$83 $21 $1,263 $693 $935 $1,191 $1,235

0 0 0 o] 0 0 0

6,718 50 2,476 3,808 5,400 7,159 7,728
1,022 10 25 40 1,007 2,896 5,132

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

$7,823 $81 $3,764 $4,541 $7,342 $11,346 $14,095

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

$7,823 $81 $3,764 $4,541 $7,342 $11,346 $14,095
0 50% 0.80% 1 00% 1.25% 1 25%

$5,000 $5,000 $100,740 $239,694 $410,559
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Budget FY 2014-18
Approved Option #32

Fkk DRAFT *kk

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS
AUSTIN WATER UTILITY

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

COMBINED

4020
4030
4048
4049
4050
4090
4126
4209
4213
4216
4222
4231
4234
4324
4325
4337
4338
4389
4394
4479
4495
4505
4559
4584
4606
4642
4643
4646
4653
4655
4660
4706
4771
4809
4845
4874
4875
4877
4879
4881
4883
4999

Misc Telecom

Private Fire Hydrant Fee
industrial Waste Permits
Permit-Liquid Waste Hauler
Backflow Prevention Compliance Fee
OSSF Reviews

Reconnection Fee

Rest Criminal Acts/Other Court Rev
Xerox Copies

BAB Interest Subsidy

Late Payment Penalties
Building Rental

Damage Charges
Compost/Sludge Sales

Agri By-Prod

Special Billings

Special Billings Orgs 9050 & 9052
Land Lease Fees

Property Sales-Motorized Vehicles
After Hours Turn On

Meter Rev - Fire Meters
Septic Tank Haulers Fee
Commission Agenda Packets
Seminar Fees

Creedmore Maha

A/R Adj. Leak Adjustment
A/R Adj Conservation Rebate
Lab-Testing Fee

Southland Oaks Surcharge
WW Meter Application Fee
Wholesale Penalties & Fees
Service Installation

Special Bill - Wtr Fin Mgt

A/R Adjustments

Insurance Proceeds
Miscellaneous

Returned Check Fee
Junk/Metal Sales

Cash Over/Short

Sales Tax Penalty

New Service Connections
Recls Recpt

TOTAL REVENUES - COMBINED

Amended 1 2 3 4 5
Budget Estimated Approved Projected Projected Projected Projected
201213 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
$189,000 $124,806  $127,400 $129,900 $132,500  $1352200  $137,900

97,000 97,076 99,000 101,000 103,000 105,100 107,200
475,300 470,876 480,300 489,900 499,700 509,700 519,900
12,900 20,989 21,400 21,800 22,200 22,600 23,100
568,100 582,290 593,900 605,800 617,900 630,300 642,900
38,500 38,545 39,300 40,100 40,900 41,700 42,500
23,600 33,977 34,700 35,400 36,100 36,800 37,500
0 465 0 0 0 0 0
3,000 3,127 3,200 3,300 3,400 3,500 3,600
1,905,400 1,895,746 1905400 1905400 1,894,100 1,869,700 1,840,900
1,860,000 2,767,685 2,230,000 2,274600 2,320,100 2,366,500 2,413,800
235,000 217,000 217,000 217,000 217,000 217,000 217,000
80,100 20,038 20,500 20,900 21,300 21,700 22,100
460,000 326,511 333,000 339,700 346,500 353,400 360,500
5,000 30,980 31,600 32,200 32,800 33,500 34,200
200 2,735 2,800 2,900 3,000 3,100 3,200
1,200 2,445 2,500 2,600 2,700 2,800 2,900
66,000 60,500 60,500 60,500 60,500 60,500 60,500
70,600 69,005 70,400 71,800 73,200 74,600 76,100
690,000 59,862 200,000 204,000 208,000 212,200 216,400
15,300 23,308 23,800 24,300 24,800 25,300 25,800
619,700 612,124 624,400 636,900 649,600 662,600 675,900
100 140 100 100 100 100 100
8,000 13,668 13,900 14,200 14,500 14,800 15,100
(7,200) (6,940) (6,900) (6,900) (6,900) (6,900) (6,900)
(882,100) (1,073,716) (1,075,700) (1,078,200) (1,080,800) (1,083,400) (1,086,100}
200 115 200 200 200 200 200
4,900 2,475 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500
129,000 120,891 129,000 129,000 129,000 129,000 129,000
600 157 200 200 200 200 200
499,000 416,270 419,200 422,200 196,200 196,600 197,000
206,300 393,782 401,700 409,700 417,900 426,200 434,700
183,100 203,099 207,100 211,300 215,500 219,800 224,200
40,100 32,412 32,500 32,500 32,500 32,500 32,500
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
234,800 264,510 269,800 275,200 280,700 286,300 292,100
48,000 43,660 44,600 45,400 46,400 47,400 48,400
76,100 84,380 86,000 87,700 89,500 91,300 93,100
200 90 200 200 200 200 200
200 105 200 200 200 200 200
940,000 652,058 665,000 678,400 692,000 705,800 720,000
100 50 100 100 100 100 100
$8,897,300 $8,607,386 $8,310,800 $8,444,000 $8,339,300 $8,450,700 $8,560,500
8,897,300 8,860,667 8,787,300 8,929,300 8,834200 8955100 9,074,400
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Budget FY 2014-18
Approved Option #32
kkk DRAFT *kk

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS
AUSTIN WATER UTILITY

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

Amended 1 2 3 4 5
Budget Estimated Approved Projected Projected Projected Projected
201213 201213 2013-14 201415 2015-16 2016-17 201718

WATER

FDU Rev Src 5020-2200-9050-XXXX
4020 Misc Telecom $129,000 $98,332  $100,300  $102,300 $104,300  $106,400  $108,500
4030 Private Fire Hydrant Fee 97,000 97,076 99,000 101,000 103,000 105,100 107,200
4048 Industrial Waste Permits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4049 Permit-Liquid Waste Hauler 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4050 Backflow Prevention Compliance Fee 568,100 582,290 593,900 605,800 617,900 630,300 642,900
4090 OSSF Reviews 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4126 Reconnection Fee 13,300 20,200 20,600 21,000 21,400 21,800 22,200
4209 Rest Criminal Acts/Other Court Rev 0 465 0 0 0 0 0
4213 Xerox Copies 2,900 3,015 3,100 3,200 3,300 3,400 3,500
4216 BAB Interest Subsidy 1,524,300 1,516,599 1,524,300 1,524,300 1515300 1,495800 1,472,700
4222 Late Payment Penalties 900,000 1,344,946 1,150,000 1,173,000 1,196,500 1,220,400 1,244,800
4231 Building Rental 120,000 119,500 119,500 119,500 119,500 119,500 119,500
4234 Damage Charges 80,000 19,998 20,400 20,800 21,200 21,600 22,000
4324 Compost/Sludge Sales 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4325 Agri By-Prod 5,000 30,980 31,600 32,200 32,800 33,500 34,200
4337 Special Billings 200 2,735 2,800 2,900 3,000 3,100 3,200
4338 Special Billings Orgs 9050 & 9052 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4389 Land Lease Fees 66,000 60,500 60,500 60,500 60,500 60,500 60,500
4394 Property Sales-Motorized Vehicles 40,000 39,795 40,600 41,400 42,200 43,000 43,900
4479  After Hours Turn On 230,000 29,931 100,000 102,000 104,000 106,100 108,200
4495 Meter Rev - Fire Meters 15,300 23,308 23,800 24,300 24,800 25,300 25,800
4505 Septic Tank Haulers Fee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4559 Commission Agenda Packets 100 140 100 100 100 100 100
4584 Seminar Fees 8,000 13,668 13,900 14,200 14,500 14,800 15,100
4606 Creedmore Maha (7,200) (6,940) (6,900) (6,900) (6,900) (6,900) (6,900)
4642 A/R Adj. Leak Adjustment (785,000) (950,463)  (950,000)  (950,000)  (950,000)  (950,000)  (950,000)
4643 A/R Adj Conservation Rebate 100 75 100 100 100 100 100
4646 Lab-Testing Fee 100 75 100 100 100 100 100
4653 Southland Oaks Surcharge 60,600 57,497 60,600 60,600 60,600 60,600 60,600
4655 WW Meter Application Fee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4660 Wholesale Penalties & Fees 225,000 145,963 148,900 151,900 21,900 22,300 22,700
4706 Service Installation 159,100 359,894 367,100 374,400 381,900 389,500 397,300
4771  Special Bill - Wir Fin Mgt 122,400 155,124 158,200 161,400 164,600 167,900 171,300
4809 A/R Adjustments 100 50 100 100 100 100 100
4845 Insurance Proceeds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4874 Miscellaneous 100,000 100,081 102,100 104,100 106,200 108,300 110,500
4875 Returned Check Fee 24,000 21,830 22,300 22,700 23,200 23,700 24,200
4877 Junk/Metal Sales 47,900 46,295 47,200 48,100 49,100 50,100 51,100
4879 Cash Over/Short 100 50 100 100 100 100 100
4881 Sales Tax Penalty 100 50 100 100 100 100 100
4883 New Service Connections 470,000 326,029 332,500 339,200 346,000 352,900 360,000
4999 Recls Recpt 100 50 100 100 100 100 100

TOTAL REVENUES - WATER $4,216,600 $4,259,138 $4,187,000 $4,254,600 $4,181,500 $4,229,700 $4,275,700
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Budget FY 2014-18
Approved Option #32

*kk DRAFT *kk

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS
AUSTIN WATER UTILITY

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

Amended 1 2 3 4
Budget Estimated Approved Projected Projected Projected Projected
201213 201213 201314 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
WATER INFLATION FACTORS
4020 Misc Telecom 2.0% 2.0% 20% 2 0% 2.0%
4030 Private Fire Hydrant Fee 2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4048 industrial Waste Permits 00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4049 Permit-Liquid Waste Hauler 0.0% 00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4050 Backflow Prevention Compliance Fee 2.0% 2.0% 2 0% 2.0% 2.0%
4090 OSSF Reviews 00% 00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4126 Reconnection Fee 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2 0% 2 0%
4209 Rest Criminal Acts/Other Court Rev 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4213 Xerox Copies 2.0% 2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
4216 BAB Interest Subsidy 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 00%
4222 Late Payment Penalties 2 0% 20% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4231 Building Rental 0.0% 0.0% 00% 0.0% 0.0%
4234 Damage Charges 2.0% 2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
4324 Compost/Sludge Sales 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 00%
4325 Agri By-Prod 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2 0% 20%
4337 Special Billings 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4338 Special Billings Orgs 9050 & 9052 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4389 Land Lease Fees 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 00%
4394  Property Sales-Motorized Vehicles 2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 20%
4479  After Hours Turn On 2.0% 2.0% 2 0% 2.0% 2.0%
4495 Meter Rev - Fire Meters 2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4505 Septic Tank Haulers Fee 0 0% 0 0% 0.0% 0.0% 00%
4559 Commission Agenda Packets 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 00% 0.0%
4584 Seminar Fees 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4606 Creedmore Maha 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4642 A/R Ad]. Leak Adjustment 0.0% 00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4643 AR Adj. Conservation Rebate 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 00% 0.0%
4646 Lab-Testing Fee 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 00%
4653  Southland Oaks Surcharge 0.0% 0.0% 00% 0.0% 0.0%
4655 WW Meter Application Fee 0.0% 00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4660 Wholesale Penalties & Fees 2.0% 2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4706 Service Installation 2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 2 0% 2 0%
4771 Special Bill - Wir Fin Mgt 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 20% 2.0%
4809 A/R Adjustments 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4845 Insurance 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 00% 0.0%
4874 Miscellaneous 2.0% 2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4875 Returned Check Fee 2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 2 0% 2.0%
4877 Junk/Metal Sales 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4879 Cash Over/Short 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4881 Sales Tax Penalty 0 0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4883 New Service Connections 2.0% 2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 2 0%
4999 Recls Recpt 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 00% 0.0%
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Budget FY 2014-18
Approved Option #32
*kk DRAFT *kk

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS
AUSTIN WATER UTILITY

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

WASTEWATER
FDU Rev Src 5030-2200-9050-XXXX

Amended

1 2 3 4 5

Budget Estimated Approved Projected Projected Projected Projected
201213 201213 201314 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 201718

4020 Misc Telecom

4030 Pnvate Fire Hydrant Fee
4048 Industrial Waste Permits
4049 Permit-Liquid Waste Hauler
4050 Backflow Prevention Compliance Fee
4090 OSSF Reviews

4126 Reconnection Fee

4209 Rest Criminal Acts/Other Court Rev
4213 Xerox Copies

4216 BAB Interest Subsidy

4222 Late Payment Penalties

4231  Building Rental

4234 Damage Charges

4324 Compost/Sludge Sales

4325 Agri By-Prod

4337 Special Billings

4338 Special Billings Orgs 9050 & 9052
4389 Land Lease Fees

4394 Property Sales-Motorized Vehicles
4479  After Hours Turn On

4495 Meter Rev - Fire Meters

4505 Septic Tank Haulers Fee
4559 Commission Agenda Packets
4584 Seminar Fees

4606 Creedmore Maha

4642 A/R Adj. Leak Adjustment
4643 AR Ad). Conservation Rebate
4646 Lab-Testing Fee

4653  Southland Oaks Surcharge
4655 WW Meter Application Fee
4660 Wholesale Penalties & Fees
4706 Service Installation

4771 Special Bill - Wir Fin Mgt
4809 A/R Adjustments

4845 Insurance Proceeds

4874 Miscellaneous

4875 Returned Check Fee

4877  Junk/Metal Sales

4879 Cash Over/Short

4881 Sales Tax Penalty

4883 New Service Connections
4999 Recls Recpt

TOTAL REVENUES - WASTEWATER

$60,000 $26,564 $27,100 $27,600 $28,200 $28,800 $29,400

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
475,300 470,876 480,300 489,900 499,700 509,700 519,900
12,900 20,989 21,400 21,800 22,200 22,600 23,100
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
38,500 38,545 39,300 40,100 40,900 41,700 42,500
10,300 13,777 14,100 14,400 14,700 15,000 15,300
0 0 0 0 0 0 0

100 112 100 100 100 100 100

381,100 3791

47 381,100 381,100 378,800 373,900 368,200

960,000 1,422,739 1,080,000 1,101,600 1123600 1,146,100 1,169,000

115,000 97,500 97,500 97,500 97,500 97,500 97,500
100 40 100 100 100 100 100
460,000 326,511 333,000 339,700 346,500 353,400 360,500
0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1,200 2,445 2,500 2,600 2,700 2,800 2,900

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
30,600 29,210 29,800 30,400 31,000 31,600 32,200
460,000 29,931 100000 102,000 104,000 106,100 108,200
0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0
619,700 612124 624,400 636900 649600 662,600 675900
0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(97.100) (123253) (125,700) (128,200)  (130,800)  (133,400)  (136,100)
100 40 100 100 100 100 100
4,800 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400
68,400 63,394 68,400 68,400 68,400 68,400 68,400
600 157 200 200 200 200 200
274000 270,307 270,300 270,300 174,300 174,300 174,300
47,200 33,888 34,600 35,300 36,000 36,700 37,400
60,700 47,975 48,900 49,900 50,900 51,900 52,900
40,000 32,362 32,400 32,400 32,400 32,400 32,400
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
134,800 164429 167,700 171,100 174500 178,000 181,600
24,000 21,830 22,300 22,700 23,200 23,700 24,200
28,200 38,085 38,800 39,600 40,400 41,200 42,000
100 40 100 100 100 100 100
100 55 100 100 100 100 100

470,000 326,029 332,500 339,200 346,000 352,900 360,000

0

0 0 0 0 0 0

$4,680,700 $4,348,248 $4,123,800 $4,189,400 $4,157,800 $4,221,000 $4,284,800
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Budget FY 2014-18
Approved Option #32

*kk DRAFT kkk

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS
AUSTIN WATER UTILITY

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE
Amended 1 2 3 4
Budget Estimated Approved Projected Projected Projected Projected
2012-13 201213 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
WASTEWATER INFLATION FACTORS
4020 Misc Telecom 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4030 Private Fire Hydrant Fee 00% 0 0% 00% 00% 00%
4048 industrial Waste Permits 2 0% 2 0% 2 0% 2 0% 2 0%
4049 Permit-Liquid Waste Hauler 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4050 Backflow Prevention Compliance Fee 00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4090 OSSF Reviews 2.0% 20% 2 0% 20% 20%
4126  Reconnection Fee 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2 0% 20%
4209 Rest Criminal Acts/Other Court Rev 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4213 Xerox Copies 2 0% 2 0% 2 0% 2 0% 2.0%
4216 BAB interest Subsidy 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 00%
4222 Late Payment Penalties 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 20%
4231 Building Rental 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4234 Damage Charges 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2 0% 20%
4324 Compost/Sludge Sales 20% 20% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4325 Agri By-Prod 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4337 Special Billings 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4338 Special Billings Orgs 9050 & 9052 2.0% 2.0% 2 0% 20% 2 0%
4389 Land Lease Fees 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 00% 00%
4394 Property Sales-Motorized Vehicles 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4479  After Hours Turn On 2.0% 2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
4495 Meter Rev - Fire Meters 00% 00% 0 0% 0.0% 0.0%
4505 Septic Tank Haulers Fee 2.0% 2 0% 2 0% 2 0% 2.0%
4559 Commission Agenda Packets 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0% 0.0%
4584 Seminar Fees 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4606 Creedmore Maha 00% 00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4642 AR Adj. Leak Adjustment 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 20% 2 0%
4643 A/R Ad). Conservation Rebate 0.0% 0.0% 00% 0.0% 0.0%
4646 Lab-Testing Fee 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4653  Southland Oaks Surcharge 00% 0.0% 0 0% 00% 00%
4655 WW Meter Application Fee 20% 2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 20%
4660 Wholesale Penalties & Fees 0.0% 0.0% 00% 0.0% 0.0%
4706 Service Installation 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4771  Special Bill - Wir Fin Mgt 2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 2 0% 20%
4809 A/R Adjustments 0.0% 0 0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4845 Insurance Proceeds 00% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0% 00%
4874 Miscellaneous 2.0% 2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
4875 Returned Check Fee 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4877 Junk/Metal Sales 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2 0% 2.0%
4879 Cash Over/Short 0.0% 00% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4881 Sales Tax Penalty 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
4883 New Service Connections 2.0% 2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
4999 Recls Recpt 0.0% 0.0% 00% 0.0% 00%
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Budget FY 2014-18
Approved Option #32

*k%k DRAFT *kk

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS
AUSTIN WATER UTILITY

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

RECLAIMED
FDU Rev Src 5025-2200-9050-XXXX

Amended

1

2 3 4 5

Budget Estimated Approved Projected Projected Projected Projected
201213 201213

201314

2014-15 2015-16 201617 2017-18

4020
4030
4048
4049
4050
4090
4126
4209
4213
4216
4222
4231
4234
4324
4325
4337
4338
4389
4394
4479
4495
4505
4559
4584
4606
4642
4643
4646
4653
4655
4660
4706
4771
4809
4845
4874
4875
4877
4879
4881
4883
4999

Misc Telecom

Private Fire Hydrant Fee
Industnial Waste Permits
Permit-Liquid Waste Hauler

Backflow Prevention Compliance Fee

OSSF Reviews

Reconnection Fee

Rest Criminal Acts/Other Court Rev
Xerox Coples

BAB Interest Subsidy

Late Payment Penalties
Building Rental

Damage Charges
Compost/Sludge Sales

Agr By-Prod

Special Billings

Special Bilings Orgs 9050 & 9052
Land Lease Fees

Property Sales-Motorized Vehicles
After Hours Turn On

Meter Rev - Fire Meters
Septic Tank Haulers Fee
Commission Agenda Packets
Seminar Fees

Creedmore Maha

A/R Adj. Leak Adjustment
A/R Ad] Conservation Rebate
Lab-Testing Fee

Southland Oaks Surcharge
WW Meter Application Fee
Wholesale Penalties & Fees
Service Installation

Special Bill - Wtr Fin Mgt

A/R Adjustments

Insurance Proceeds
Miscellaneous

Returned Check Fee
Junk/Metal Sales

Cash Over/Short

Sales Tax Penaity

New Service Connections
Recls Recpt

TOTAL REVENUES - RECLAIMED

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
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Budget FY 2014-18
Approved Option #32

*k%k DRAFT *kk

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS
AUSTIN WATER UTILITY

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE

Amended 1 2 3 4
Budget Estimated Approved Projected Projected Projected Projected
201213 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
RECLAIMED INFLATION FACTORS
4020 Misc Telecom 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4030 Private Fire Hydrant Fee 2.0% 2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4048 Industrial Waste Permits 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4049 Permit-Liquid Waste Hauler 2 0% 2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4050 Backflow Prevention Compliance Fee 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 20% 20%
4090 OSSF Reviews 2.0% 2.0% 2 0% 2.0% 2.0%
4126 Reconnection Fee 20% 2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
4209 Rest Criminal Acts/Other Court Rev 2.0% 20% 2 0% 20% 20%
4213 Xerox Copies 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4216  BAB interest Subsidy 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4222 Late Payment Penalties 2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4231 Building Rental 2.0% 20% 2 0% 20% 2 0%
4234 Damage Charges 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4324 Compost/Sludge Sales 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4325 Agri By-Prod 2.0% 20% 20% 20% 20%
4337 Special Billings 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4338 Special Billings Orgs 9050 & 9052 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4383 Land Lease Fees 2.0% 20% 2.0% 2 0% 20%
4394 Property Sales-Motorized Vehicles 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4479  After Hours Turn On 2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4495 Meter Rev - Fire Meters 20% 2 0% 2.0% 2 0% 2.0%
4505 Septic Tank Haulers Fee 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4559 Commission Agenda Packets 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4584  Seminar Fees 2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4606 Creedmore Maha 2.0% 2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4642 AR Adj. Leak Adjustment 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4643 A/R Adj. Conservation Rebate 2.0% 2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
4646 Lab-Testing Fee 2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4653 Southland Oaks Surcharge 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4655 WW Meter Application Fee 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4660 Wholesale Penalties & Fees 2.0% 2.0% 2 0% 2.0% 2.0%
4706 Service Installation 2.0% 2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4771  Special Bill - Wtr Fin Mgt 2.0% 2.0% 2 0% 2.0% 2 0%
4809 A/R Adjustments 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4845 Insurance Proceeds 20% 2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
4874 Miscellaneous 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4875 Returned Check Fee 2.0% 2 0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4877  Junk/Metal Sales 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4879 Cash Over/Short 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
4881 Sales Tax Penalty 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 20%
4883 New Service Connections 2.0% 2.0% 20% 2.0% 20%
4999 Recls Recpt 2.0% 2.0% 20% 2.0% 2.0%
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Budget FY 2014-18 ]
Approved Option #32

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS
AUSTIN WATER UTILITY

INTEREST INCOME

COMBINED UTILITY:
Operating Fund - 4221

CIP Construct. Fund - 4219
Debt Service Fund - 4224
Debt Reserve Fund - 4895
Other Iinterest Income

Combined Interest Income

Budget Adjustment

TOTAL - COMBINED

WATER UTILITY:
Operating Fund - 4221

CIP Construct. Fund - 4219
Debt Service Fund - 4224
Debt Reserve Fund - 4895
Other Interest Income

Water Interest Income

Budget Adjustment

TOTAL - WATER

Interest Rate (Short Term)
Debt Reserve Fund Balance & Projectu

WASTEWATER UTILITY:
Operating Fund - 4221

CIP Construct. Fund - 4219
Debt Service Fund - 4224
Debt Reserve Fund - 4895
Other Interest Income

Wastewater Interest income

Budget Adjustment

TOTAL - WASTEWATER

Interest Rate (Short Term).
Reserve Fund Balance & Projection

RECLAIMED UTILITY:
Operating Fund - 4221

CIP Construct. Fund - 4219
Debt Service Fund - 4224
Debt Reserve Fund - 4895
Other Interest Income

Reclaimed Interest Income

Budget Adjustment

TOTAL - RECLAIMED

Interest Rate (Short Term)

Reserve Fund Balance & Projection

Amended 1 2 3 4 5
Budget Estimated Approved Projected Projected Projected Projected
201213 201213 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

$226,319 $100,105 $78,019 $273,045 $434,875 $589,476 $666,819
80,000 37,400 37,400 126,000 182,000 250,000 262,500
164,623 72,723 72,795 245,292 367,552 466,142 502,065
277,291 108,041 108,041 369,489 587,341 734,177 808,552
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
$748,233 $318,269 $296,255 $1,013,826 $1,571,768 $2,039,795 $2,239,936
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
$748,233 $318,269 $296,255 $1,013,826 $1,571,768 $2,039,795 $2,239,936
$161,954 $66,409 $38,609 $153,944 $244,777 $322,986 $385,348
5,000 4,400 4,400 21,000 32,000 62,500 75,000
79,543 35,547 36,769 127,310 190,741 245,024 264,333
158,376 62,395 62,395 222,308 351,840 439,801 475,982
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
$404,873 $168,751 $142,173 $524,562 $819,358 $1,070,311 $1,200,663
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
$404,873 $168,751 $142,173 $524,562 $819,358 $1,070,311 $1,200,663
0.22% 022% 070% 1.00% 1.25% 125%

$22,123,140° $27,085,615 $31,758,209 $31,758,299  $35,184,044 $35,184,044  $38,078,529
$63,102 $33,281 $39,852 $118,422 $189,081 $265,181 $280,040
75,000 33,000 33,000 105,000 150,000 187,500 187,500
82,604 36,198 35,093 114,899 171,824 215,828 231,973
118,890 45,583 45,583 146,746 232,281 290,351 324,852
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
$339,596 $148,062 $153,528 $485,067 $743,186 $958,860 $1,024,365
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
$339,596 $148,062 $153,528 $485,067 $743,186 $958,860 $1,024,365
0 22% 0.22% 070% 100% 125% 1.25%

$19,280,095 $20,425145  $20,963,656 $20,963,656 $23,228,068 $23,228,068 $25,988,134
$1,263 $415 ($442) $679 $1,017 $1,309 $1,431

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2,476 978 933 3,083 4,987 5,290 5,759

25 63 63 435 3,220 4,025 7,718

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

$3,764 $1,456 $554 $4,197 $9,224 $10,624 $14,908

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

$3,764 $1,456 $554 $4,197 $9,224 $10,624 $14,908
022% 0.22% 070% 1.00% 1.25% 1.25%

$62,180 $322,024 $322,024 $617,472
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SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT

FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS THAT ARE USING SURFACE WATER SOURCES
OR GROUND WATER SOURCES UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER

Summary Page
PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: River Place MUD OR NUMBER: RIVER PLACE WTP

| certify that | am familiar with the information contained in this report and that,
to the best of my knowledge, the information is trus, complete, and accurate.

PWS ID No.: 2270252 Operator's Signature:
Report for
the Month of: January 2013 Certificate No. & Grade: WS0010736, C Pate: February 11, 2013

TREATMENT PLANT PERFORMANCE

186 Number of 4-hour periods when plant was off-line:

Total number of turbidity readings:

Number of readings above 0.10 NTU: 0 Nurnber of 4-hour periods when plant was on-line
Number of readings above 0.3 NTU: [ but turbidity data was not coliected: 2
Numbaer of readings above 0.5 NTU: 0 Number of days when plant was on-line
Number of readings above 1.0 NTU: 0 but individual filter turbidity data was not coliected: 0
Maximuen allowable turbidity level: 0.8 Number of days with readings above 1.0 NTU: L@
Percentage of readings above this limit: % (1) Number of days with readings above 6.0 NTU: I:Ei (3}
Statistical ! Maximum turbidity reading: 0.10 NTU Average turbidity value: 0.06 NTU
Summary Minimum turbidity reading: 0.04 NTU Standard deviation: 0,011 NTU
CFE 95 percentile value: 0.08 NTU IFE 95™ percentile: 0.100 NTU
Number of days with a low CT Average log inactivation for Giardia: 1.29
for no more than 4.0 consecutive hours: 9 Average log inactivation for viruses: 2.85
Nusnber of days with a low CT Number of days when profiling data was not collected: ]
for more than 4.0 consecutive hours: :El @) Number of days when CT data was not collected: 0
Minimum disinfectant residual required leaving the plant: 0.5 mg/L, measured as Total Chlorine
Number of days with a low residual
for no more than 4.0 consecutive hours: 0
Number of days with a low residual Number of days when disinfectant residual
for more than 4.0 consecutive hours: E:—_EI {5 leaving the plant was not properly monitored: 0
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
Minimum disinfectant residual required in distribution system: 0.8 mgiL, measured as Total Chlorine
Total number of readings this month: 34 (atleast 31 required) (B)
Average disinfectant residual value: 3,04 Percentage of readings with a low residual this month, % (6A)
Number of readings with a low residual: 0
Number of readings with no detectable residual: 4] Percentage of readings with a low residual last month: % (6B}

ADDITIONAL REPORTS & WORKSHEETS

The Page 1 Addendum (Public Notices) is not required because there were no treatment technique or menitoringfreporting violations reported.

Additional report(s) for individual filter monitoring required: @.WONE OF“'" Prafila O Fitter Assessment Ocre
Additional report(s} for individual filter monitoring submitted: @IONE C’Filter Profile {9)

CFilter Assessment {10) Qcre (11
No additional IFE Reparts are required this month.

G o

SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY b
WATER SUPPLY DiVISION/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION (MG-155)
P.0. BOX 13087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3087

TCEQ - 0102C (07-19-10) PAGE1 SWMOR

COA Resp to PUC RFI-997



MONTHLY TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON REMOVAL REPORT (TOCMOR)

FOR SURFACE WATER OR GROUND WATER UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER SYSTEMS

PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: River Place MUD OR NUMBER: RIVER PLACE WTP
PWS1D No.: 2270252 Month: slanuary Year; 2013

Type of - Unconventional
:.VP | X | Coriventional E axplain;

Note: Systems are required to run one TOC Sample Set every month  Additional space is provided for thosié systems that do additional sampling

Monthly TOC Sample Set Actual % TOC Step 1 ste1 Optional data CoPLANGE
oo | 52 | i T | M v | e | Sz Towamen] (SRR
1] s 162 .84 335 128 15 0.85 0.85
2
3
4
£
6
7
8
9
16
1
12

162.00 3.84 335 12.76 0.85
162.00 3.84 335 12.76 0.85
162.00 3.84 335 12.76 085 -
TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON (TOC) RENMOVAL SUMMARY
Monthly
. . i " Compliance
Raw Water Alkalinity Raw Water TOC Treated Water TOC TOC % Removal ACC #used Ratic
162 3.84 335 128 6 1.00
Mo. Avy
| certify that | am familiar with the information contained in.this report-and that, to the best of my knowiedge, the information
is frue, complete, and accurate,
Operator's Cedfficale Ne.
Signature: and Grade”  WS00107385, C Date:  February 11, 2043
Submit the report by the 10th of the month following the reporting period fo:
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION (MC-155)
P.O. BOX 13087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3087
TCEQ - 0879 {09-01-09} TOCMOR, Page 1 - Summary TOCMOR

COA Resp to PUC RFI-998



SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT
FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS THAT ARE USING SURFACE WATER SOURGCES
OR GROUND WATER SOURCES UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER

Summary Page
PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME; River Place MUD OR NUMBER: RIVER PLACE WTP

" L eertify thakam famM information centained in this report and that,
o m@; gﬁial@mﬁﬁm Is true, complete, and accurate.

PWS D No.: 2270252 Operator's Stgnature: % >
Report for 7 N
the Month of: February 2013 Certlficate No. & Grade: WS0010736, C Date:  March 7, 2013

TREATMENT PLANT PERFORMANCE

Numbar of 4-hour periods when plant was off-line: 1]

Tetal number of turbidity readings: 468

Number of readings above 0.10 NTU: o Number of 4-hour periods when plant was on-line

Number of readings above 0.3 NTU: 0 but turbidity data was not collected: 0

Number of readings above 0.5 NTU: 0 Number of days when plant was on-line

Number of readings above 1.0 NTU: but individual filter turbidity data was not collected: <]

Maximum allowable turbidity levai: 0.3 Number of days with readings above 1.0 NTU: :ﬂ {2)

Percentage of readings above this imit: % (1) Number of cays with readings above 5,0 NTU: [ d»
Statlstical Maximum turbidity reading: 0.07 NTU Average turbidity value: 0.05 NTU
Summary Minimum turbidity reading: 0.03 NTU Standard deviation: 0.008 NTU

5 CEE 95™ percentile value: 0.06 NTU IFE 95" peccentile: 0.080 NTU

Number of days with a low CT Average log Inactivation for Giardia: 1.38

for no more than 4.0 consecutive hours: ] Average log Inactivation for viruses: 3.23

Number of days with a low CT Number of days when profiting data was not collected: o

for more than 4.0 consecutive hours: [jl (4} Number of days when CT data was not collected: 0

Mintmum disinfectant residual required leaving the plant: 0.5 mgiL, measured as Total Chlorine

Number of days with a low residual

for no more than 4.0 consecutive hours: 1]

Number of days with a low residual Number of days when disinfectant residual

for move than 4.0 eonsecutive hours: [j] (8) leaving the plant was not properly monitored: [}

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

M disi 't residual required In distribution system: 0.5 mgfL, measured as Total Chlorine

Total number of readings this month: 31 (atleast 28 reguired) (8)

Average disinfectant resldual value: 2.80 Fercentage of readi with a low residual this th: % (BA)
Nurnber of readings with a low residual: 1]

Number of readings with no detectable residual 0 Per of readings with a low residual last menth: % (6B)

ADDITIONAL. REPORTS & WORKSHEETS

The Page 1 Add (Public: Notices) is not required because there wers no treatment technlque or manitoringfreporting viotations reported.

Additional report(s) for individual filter monitoring required: @ NONE (O Filtar Profile O Filter Assessment O crE

Additlonal report(s) for individual filter monitoring submitted: @ NONE O Filter Profile (9) O Filter Assessment (10) O cpE (11)

No additional IFE Reports are required this month.
SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION (MC-155)
P.0. BOX 13087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3087
TCEQ -0102C (07-18-10) PAGE 1 SWMOR

COA Resp to PUC RFI-999



MONTHLY TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON REMOVAL REPORT (TOCMOR)
FOR SURFACE WATER OR GROUND WATER UNDER THE INFLUENGE OF SURFACE WATER SYSTEMS

PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM MAME: River Place MUD OR NUMBER: RIVER PLACE WTP
PFWS 1D No.: 2270252 Manth: February Year: 2013

Uncol tional
Typeot 1 X |Convenl$ona| E:I m;i:llam:l

Note: Syslems are required to run one TOC Sample Set every month. Addltional space is provided for those systems that do additional sampiing

NMonthly TOC Sample Set Step 4
Actual % TOC p Step 1 COMPLIANCE

L .
Test Raw Raw Treated Removed Reguired % | Removal Ratio Step 2 Required | Step 2 Removal RENMOVAL RATIO
TestNo, Date Alkalinity TO0C TOC Remaovai % Removal Ratio

Optional data

T f Ao n Ty

" Enter the Sample Set resuits . calculaz.eé:u‘

i = | cafcutaled from matrix |5 i~
2114 167 3.78 3.60 48 16

aim|wia| -

o|lo|~|=

167.00 378 3.60 4.76
167,00 3.78 3,60 4.78
187.00 3.78 3.60 476

032
0,32
0.32

032
0.32
0,32

Monthly
Compliance
Ratio

167 3.78 3.60 43 6 1.00
Mo. Avg

e "‘ 7 i « i

EES, 2
Raw Water Alkalinity Raw Water TOG

Treated Water TOC TOC % Removal

1 certify that | amLfamillar with ths Infgrmation conlained in this report and that, fa the best of my knowledge, the Information

islrue, ate, and accurate. 4
Operator's Cw - - Ceriificale No.
Signalure: = : 3 and Grade:__ WS0010736, € Dete:  March7, 2013

—
Skﬁ)mit the report by the 10th of the month following the reporting period fo:
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION (MC-1585)
P.0. BOX 13087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3087

TCEQ - D479 {93-01-08} TOCMOR, Page 1 - Summary TOCMOR

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1000



SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT

FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS THAT ARE USING SURFACE WATER SOURCES
OR GROUND WATER SOURCES UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER

Summary Page
PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: River Place MUD OR NUMBER: RIVER PLACE WTP

| certify that | am familiar with the information contained in this report and that,
to the best of my knowledge, the informetion is true, complete, and aceurate,

PWS ID No.: 2270252 Operator's Signature:
Report for
the Month of: March 2013 Certificate No. & Grade: WS0010736, C Date:  April 4, 2013

TREATMENT PLANT PERFORMANCE

Total number of turbidity readings: 186 Number of 4-hour periods when plant was off-line: Q
Number of readings above 0.10 NTU: o Number of 4-hour periods when plant was on-line
Number of readings above 0.3 NTU: 0 but turbidity data was not collected: 0
Number of readings above 0.5 NTU: 0 Number of days when plant was on-line
Number of readings above 1.0 NTU: Q but individual filter turbidity data was not collected: 0
Maximum allowable turbidity fevel: 0.3 Number of days with readings above 1.0 NTU: E {2)
Percentage of readings above this limit: % (1) Number of days with readings above 5.0 NTU- [:::Iﬂ 3)
Statistical Maximum turbidity reading. 0.08 NTU Average turbidity value: 006 NTU
Summary Minimum turbidity reading: 0.05 NTU Standard deviation: 0.006 NTU
CFE 95™ percentile value: _.0.07 NTU IFE 95" percentite: ___0.100 NTU
Number of days with a low CT Average log inactivation for Giardia: 1.60
for e more than 4.0 consecutive hours: [ Average log inactivation for viruses; 3.81
Number of days with a low CT Number of days when profiting data was not collected: 0
for more than 4.0 consecutive hours: lj] (4) Number of days when CT data was not collected: []
Minimum disinfectant residual required leaving the plant; 0.5 mglL, measured as Total Chlorine
Number of days with a low residual
for no more than 4.0 consecutive hours: 2]
Number of days with a low residual Number of days when disinfectant residual
for more than 4.0 consecutive hours: i:[ {5) feaving the plant was not properly monitored: ]
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
Minimum disinfactant residual required in distribution system: 0.5 mgiL, ed as Total Chlorine
Total number of readings this month: 34 (atleast 31 required} (8)
Average disinfectant residual value: 3.00 Percentage of readings with a low residual this moath: % (6A)
Number of readings with a low residual; [
Number of readings with no detectable resjdual: 1] Percentage of readings with a low residual tast month: % (6B}

ADDITIONAL REPORTS & WORKSHEETS

The Page 1 Addendum (Public Notices) is not required because there were no treatment technique or monitoring/reporting violations reported.
Additional repert(s) for indlvidual fiter monitoring required: @wonE  (OFitter Profile O Filter Assessment QOecee

Additional report(s) for individual filter monitoring submitted: @\loN! O Filter Profile (9) O:Filter Assessment (10) O CPE {11)
No additional IFE Reports are required this month,

SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION {MC-155)
P.0. BOX 13087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3087

TCEQ- 0102C {07-19-10) PAGE 1 SWMOR

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1001



MONTHLY TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON REMOVAL REPORT (TOCMOR)
FOR SURFACE WATER OR GROUND WATER UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER SYSTEMS

PUELIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: River Place MUD OR NUMBER: RIVER PLACE WTP
PWSID No.: 2270252 Month: March Year: 2013
Iype of + X l Conventional :j Uncon\‘/:(:?;ﬁ?l
Note. Systems are required to run one TOC Sample Set every month. Additional space is provided for those systems that do additianal sampling
Monthly TOC Sample Set pctual % TOC Step 1 Step 1 Optional data COMPLIANGE
Test No. ;z: AIIZTI‘: ity _'?g‘g T’T"gtgd Removed Re“;::ival % | Removai Ratio Stf/f ;:;2::“ Step 2R z:mval REMOVAL RATIO
1 318
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

-
)

i
=S

=,
>

13

162 00 3.89 343 11,83 079
162.00 3.89 343 11.83 079
16200 3.88 343 1183 0.9
_TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON {TOC) REMOVAL SUMMARY
’ Monthly
" s —— Compliance
Raw Water Alkalinity Raw Water TOC Treated Water TOC TOC % Removal ACC # used Ratio
162 3.89 343 1.8 6 1.00
Mo. Avy
| centify that { am familiar with the Information contained I this repost and that, to the best of my knowledge, the information
18 trus, compiete, and accurate
Operator's Ceriificate No. )
Signature: and Grade:  WS0010736, C Date:  Aprit 4, 2013

Submit the report by the 10th of the month following the reporting period to:

TCEQ - 0879 (03.01-09)

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

WATER SUPPLY DIVISION/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION (MC-155)
P.O. BOX 13087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3087

TOCMOR, Pagé 1 - Summary

TOCMOR

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1002



SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT

FOR PUBLIG WATER SYSTEMS THAT ARE USING SURFACE WATER $OURCES
OR GROUND WATER SOURCES UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER

Summary Page
PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: River Place MUD OR NUMBER: RIVER PLACE WP
| certify tha } am familiar with tariformation contained in {his report and that:
tothe \of/W i ior is true, com and
PWS 1D No.: 2270252 QOperator's Signature:
Report for Pz
the Month of: April 2013 Certificate No. & Grade: WS0010736,C pate:  May 3, 2013
TREATMENT PLANT PERFORMANCE
Total ber of turbidity readi 180 Number of 4-hour perfods when plant‘ was offine:
Number of readings abova 0.10 NTU: 0 Number of 4-hour periads when plant was on-line
Number of readings above 8.3 NTU: 0 but turbidity data was riot collected: 0
Number of readitigs above 1.5 NTU: ] Number of days when plant was on-lins
Mumber of readings above-1.0 NTU- put individual filter turbidity data was not collected: Y
Maximum allowable turbidity level: 03 Number of days with readings above 1,0 NTU: )
Percentage of readings above this limit: % (1} Number of days with readings above 5,0 NTU: | e
Statistical Maxi turbidity read 0.07 NTU Average turbidity value: 0.06 NTU
Summary Minimum turbidity reading: 0.05 NTU Standard deviation; 0,004 NTU
| CFE 35" percentile value: 008 NTY IFE 95% porcantile: 0.110 NTU
Number of days with a low €T Average log inactivation for Glardia: 1.69
forno more than 4.0 conseciutive hours: [ Average log Inactivation for viruses: 440
Numberof days with a low €T Numbsr of days when profiling data was not ¢oltected: ¢
formore than 4.0 consecutive hours: [:::E 4) Nuimber of days when CT data was not colfected: o
Minf lisi residual required ledving the plant: 0.5 mgll., measured as Total Chlorine
Number of days with a low residual
for na more than 4.0 consecutive hours: 0
Number of days with a low rasidual Number of days when disinfectant residual
for more than 4.0 consecutive hours: I::E 8 feaving the plant was not properly monitored: 0
BISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
Minimum disinf idual required In distribution systs 0.5 mgil, measured as Total Chlorine
Total number of readings this mornth: 33 (atlsast 30 required) {8)
Average disinfectant residial value: 2.30 Percentage of feadings with a low residual this month: % (84)
Nuamber of readings with a low residual: 0
Number of readings with no detectable residual: [ Percentage of readings with a low residual fast month: % (6B}

ADDITIONAL REPORTS & WORKSHEETS

The Page 1 Addendum {Public Notices) Is not required because there were na t i ar inglreporting violations reported.
Additional report{s) for individual filter monitoring raquired: ® NONE (D Filter Profila QO Filler Assessment Q cCPE
Additional report(s) for individual filter monitoring submitted: @ NONE O Filiter Profile (9) Q Filter Assessment {10} O crE (1)

No additiohal IFE Reports are required this month.

SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION (MC-155)
P.0O. BOX 13087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3087

TCEQ - 0102C {07-19-10) PAGE1 SWHMOR

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1003



MONTHLY TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON REMOVAL REPORT (TOCMOR)
FOR SURFACE WATER OR GROUND WATER UNDER THE INFLUENGE OF SURFACE WATER SYSTEMS

PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: River Place MUD OR NUMBER: RIVER PLACE WIP
PWS10 Nos: 2270252 Month: Apitl Year: 2013

Unconventional
Typeof l X |Coxwentlnnal E " zi:llain:

Nole: Systems are required to riih one TOC Sample Set every month. Additional space is provided for ffiose sysitems that do addiionial sampling

Monthly TOF; Somple 9ot Actual % TOG Step 1 Step1 Zefone o COMPLIANGE
Test Raw Raw Treated Removed | FOqred % | o Ratio | Step2Reauired | Step2Removal | pevovar ratio
TestMo. | oo Alkalinity TOC T0C Removal % Removal Ratio
Y TR Ea‘mr 7 Jcaleudated from sty | e
1 e 157 15
F1
3
4
§
]
7
[
9
10
11"
12
13
1%
15
18
7
[}
18
20
2
22
23
24
25
2
27
Fid
29
30
157.00 3.80 372 2.4 i 0.14 0.14
157.60 3.80 3.72 2,11 014 0.14
157.00 3.80 372 zi | 014 0,14
TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON (TOC) REMOVAL SUMMARY
1k Konthly
= Compliance
Raw Water Alkalinity Raw Water TOC Treated Water TOC TOC % Remioval ACG # used Ratio
157 3.80 a7z 2.1 & 1.00
WVo. Avy
¥ certify thal | &mfatritiar with ths Infermation-c din thifs report gnt sk, to the best of my kriowledge, the information
is trug, co g wals, .o
Operaler's i " Cerifficate No.
Slgnalure; %ﬁ and Grade: _ WS0010736, C Date;  May'3, 2013

-
(;f,/) Submit the report by the 10th of the month following the reporting period to:
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION (MC-155)
P.0. BOX 13087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3087

TCEQ« 0879 (02-D1-09) TREKOR, Page 1 » Summary TOCMOR

i COA Resp to PUC RFI-1004



SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT

FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS THAT ARE USING SURFACE WATER SOURCES
OR GROUND WATER SOURCES UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER

Summary Page
PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: River Place MUD OR NUMBER: RIVER PLACE WTP

| certify that | am familiar with the infarmation contained in this report and that,
to the best of my knowtedge, the information is true, complete, and ascurate.

PWS ID No.: 2270252 Operator's Signature:
Report for
the Manth of; May 2013 Certificate No. & Grade: WS0010738, C pDate:  June 10, 2013

TREATMENT PLANT PERFORMANCE

Total number of turbidity readings: 186 Number of 4-hour periods when plant was off-line. 0
Number of readings above 0,10 NTU: 0 Number of 4-hour periods when plant was on-line

Number of readings above 0.3 NTU: 0 but turbidity data was not collected: Q
Number of readings above 0.5 NTU: 0 Number of days when plant was on-line

Number of readings above 1.0 NTU: 0 but individual filter turbidity data was not collected: 0
Maximum aliowable turbidity level: 0.3 Number of days with readings above 1.0 NTU: !::E 2)
Percentage of readings above this limit: % (1) Number of days with readings above 5.0 NTU" [::E (3

Statistical Maximum turbidity reading. 0.08 NTU Average turbidity value- 0.06 NTU
| Summary Minimum turkidity reading: 0.05 NTU Standard deviation: 0.006 NTU
CFE 55" percentile value: _..bo7 nNTU IFE 95" percentile: ____0.110 NTU
Number of days with a jow CT Average log Inactivation for Giardia: 1.83
for no more than 4.0 consecutive hours: Q Average log inactivation for viruses: 4,52
Number of days with a low CT Number of days when prafiling data was not collected: 0
for more than 4.0 consecutive hours: El 4 Number of days when CT data was not collected: 0
Minimum disinfectant residual required leaving the piant: 0.5 mg/L, measured as Total Chlorine
Number of days with a low residual
for ne more than 4.0 consecutive hours: ¢
Number of days with a low residual Number of days when disinfectant residual
for more than 4.0 consecutive hours: ‘:l (8) leaving the plant was not properly monitored: Q
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
Minimum disinfectant residual required in distribution system: 0.5 mgit., ed as Total Chiorine
Total number of readings this month: 34 (atleast 31 required) (8)
Average disinfectant residual value: 2.7¢ Percentage of readings with a low residual this month: % (6A)
Number of readings with a low residual: 9
Number of readings with no detectable residual: [i] Percentage of readings with a tow residual tast month: % (6B}

ADDITIONAL REPORTS & WORKSHEETS

The Page 1 Addendum (Public Notices) Is not required because there were no treatment technlque or monitoring/reporting violations reported.
Additional report{s) for individual filter monitoring required; @.‘NONF OF“'" Prafita O Filter Assessment

e
@
Additional report(s) for individual filter monitoring submitted: ®@uove  Critter profile (9) ObFitter Assessment (10) Ocre (1
No additional IFE Reports are required this month.

SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION (M{C-155)
P.0O. BOX 13087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3087

TCEQ - 9102C (07-19-10) PAGE 1 SWMOR

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1005



SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT

FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS THAT ARE USING SURFACE WATER SOURCES
OR GROUND WATER SOURCES UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER

Summary Page
PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: River Place MUD OR NUMBER: RIVER PLACE WTP

| certify that | am familiar with the information contained in this report and that,
to the best of my knowledge, the information is trus, complete, and accurata,

PWSID No : 2270282 Operator's Signature:
Report for
the Month of; June 2013 Cortificate No, & Grade: WS0010736, C Date:  July 5, 2013

TREATMENT PLANT PERFORMANCE

Total number of turbidity readings: 180 Number of 4-hour periods when plant was off-line: 0
Number of readings abave 0.10 NTU: L Number of 4-hour periods when plant was on-line
Number of readings above 0.3 NTU: 1] but turbidity data was not collected: 0
Number of readings above 0.5 NTU: 0 Number of days when plant was on-line
Number of readings above 1.0 NTU: 0 but individual filter turbidity data was not collected: 0
Maximum allowable turbidity Jevel: 0.3 Number of days with readings above 1.0 NTU: |j {2)
Percentage of readings above this limit: % (1} Number of days with readings above §.0 NTU: E::::p] (3}
Statistical Maximum turbidity reading: 0.08 NTU Average turbidity value: 007 NTU
Summary Minimum turbidity reading: 0.06 NTU Standard deviation: 0.007 NTU
_ CFE 95" percentile valus. 0.08 NTU IFE 95" percentile: 0120 NTU
Number of days with a low CT Average log Inactivation for Giardia: 2.08
for no more than 4.0 consecutive hours: 0 Average log [nactivatlon for viruses: 5.23
Number of days with a low CT Number of days when profiling data was not coltected: 0
for more than 4.0 consecutive hours: [j] {4) Number of days when CT data was not collected: 4]
Minimum disinfectant residual required leaving the plant: 0.5 mgfl, measured as Total Chlorine
Number of days with a low residual -
for no more than 4.0 consecutive hours: g
Number of days with a [ow residual Number of days when disinfectant residuat
for more than 4.0 consecutive hours: I TG) Ieaving the plant was not properly monitored: [}
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
Mini disinf residual required in distribution system: 0.5 mg/L, measured as Total Chlorine
Total number of readings this month: 33 (at least 30 required) (8)
Average disinfectant residual value: 2.25 Percentage of readings with a low residual this month: % (6A)
Number of readings with a low residual: 0
Number of readings with no detectable residual: 0 Percentage of readings with a low residual last month: % (6B)

ADDITIONAL REPORTS & WORKSHEETS

The Page 1 Addend (Public Notices) is not required because there were no treatment technique or monitoring/reporting violations reported.

Additional report(s) for individual filter monitoring required: @ONE cl Filter Penfile O Filter Asseszment O CPE

Additional report(s} for individual filter monitoring submitted: @WONE C'Filler Profite (9} O'FilterAssessment (10) O CPE (11)
No additional IFE Repaorts are required this month,

SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION (MC-155)
P.O. BOX 13087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3087

TCEQ - 0102C (07-19-10) PAGE1 SWMOR

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1006



MONTHLY TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON REMOVAL REPORT (TOCMOR)
FOR SURFACE WATER OR GROUND WATER UNDER THE INFLUENGE OF SURFACE WATER SYSTEMS

PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: River Place MUD OR NUMBER: RIVER PLACE WTP
PWS IDNo.: 2270252 Month: June Year: 2013

Type of . Unconventional
Jype I X IConventlonal S explain:

Note: Systems are required to run gng TOC Sample Set every month. Additional space is provided for those systems that do additional sampling

Monthly TOC Sample Set Actual % TOG Step 1 step Optional data COMPLIANGE
TestNo, | 1o Al'z;‘::“y ?3\2 Tf?g?d Removea | FoMIed % | gemaval Ratio 5““;2 ZRequired | Step2Removal | ReyoVAL RATIO

1 &7 170 482 448 9.1 25 037 0.37
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
]
16
1
12
13
7
15
16
17
18
19
20
2
22
23
24
2
2
27
28
29
36
E3l

Avg 170,00 4.82 438 9.13 037

Max 170.00 482 438 6,13 037

Min 170.00 4.82 438 913 L 037

GANIC CARBON (TOC) REMOVAL SUMMARY
Monthly
Compliance
Raw Water Alkalinity Raw Water TOC Treated Water TOC TOC % Removal ACC # used Ratio
170 4.82 4.38 9.1 6 1.00
Mo. Avg
| certify that | am familiar with the Information. contained in this reportand that, to the best of my knowiedge, the information
is true, compiete, and accurate,
Operator's Ceftificate No.
Signature: and Grade; __ WS0010736, C Date:  July 5, 2013
Submit the report by the 10th of the month following the reporting period to:
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION (MC-155)
P.0. BOX 13087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3087
TCEQ - 0879 {09-01-09} TOCHMOR, Page 1 - Summary TOCMOR

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1007



SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT

FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS THAT ARE USING SURFACE WATER SOURCES
OR GROUND WATER SOURCES UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER

Summary Page
PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: River Place MUD OR NUMBER: RIVER PLACE WTP

| certify that | am familiar with the information contained in this repert and that,
to the best of my knowledgs, the information is irue, complete, and accurate.

PWS ID No.: 2270252 Operator's Signature:
Report for
the Month of: July 2013 Certificate No. & Grade: WS50010736, C Date:  August?, 2013

TREATMENT PLANT PERFORMANCE

Total number of turbidity readings: 186 Number of 4-hour periods when plant was off-line: ]

Number of readings above 0.10 NTU" B Number of 4-hour periods when plant was on-line
Number of readings above 0.3 NTU: 0 but turbidity data was not collected: 1]
Number of readings above 0.6 NTU: 0 Number of days when plant was on-line
Number of readings above 1.0 NTU: 0 but individual filter turbidity data was not collected: 0
Maximum allowabte turbidity level: 0.3 Number of days with readings above 1.0 NTU: I 1)
Percentage of readings above this limit: % (1) Number of days with readings above 5.0 NTU: Ej 3)
Statistical Maximum turbidity reading: 015 NTU Average turbldity value: 0.07 NTU
Summary Minimum turbidity reading: 005 NTU Standard deviation: 0.015 NTU
CFE 95" parcentite value: 0.09 NTU IFE 95™ percentile: 0.120 NTU
Number of days with a low CT Average log Inactivation for Glardia: 2.07
for no more than 4.0 consecutive hours: [} Average log inactivation for viruses: 5.37
Number of days with a low CT Number of days when profiling data was not collected: ']
for more than 4.0 consecutive hours: 0@ Number of days when CT data was not collected: 0
Minimum disinfectant residual required leaving the plant: 0.5 mg/L, measured as Total Chlorine
Number of days with a low residual
for rio more than 4.0 consecutive hours: 0
Number of days with a low residual Number of days when disinfectant residual
for mare than 4.0 consecutive hours: Iji {5) leaving the plant was not properly monitored: 0
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
Minimum disinfectant residual required in distribution system: 0.5 mg/L, measured as Total Chiorine
Total number of readings this month: 34 (atleast 31 required) (8)
verage disinfectant residual value: 2.28 Percentage of readings with a low residual this month: % (6A)
Number of readings with a low residual: 0
Number of readings with no detectable residual: 0 Percentage of readings with a low residual last month: % (6B)

ADDITIONAL REPORTS & WORKSHEETS

The Page 1 Addendum {(Public Notices) is not required because there were no treatment technlque or monitoring/reporting violations reported.

Additional report(s) for individual fiiter monitoring required: @wone  (OiFiterPrafila O rFitter Assessment Oecre
Additional report(s) for individual filter monitoring submitted: @None  Crritter Profile (9) Cilter Assessment (10) Ocre 1
No additional IFE Reports are required this month.
SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER SUFPLY DIVISION/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION (MC-155)
P.O. BOX 13087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3087
TCEQ - 002G (07-13-10) PAGE 1 SWMOR

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1008



MONTHLY TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON REMOVAL REPORT (TOCMOR)
FOR SURFACE WATER OR GROUND WATER UNDER THE INFLUENGE OF SURFACE WATER SYSTEMS

PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: River Place MUD OR NUMBER: RIVER PLACE WTP
PWS ID No.: 2270252 Month: July Year: 2013

Type of . Unconventicnal
treatment: X Convenlionat explain

Note: Systems are required to run gne TOGC Sample Set every month, Additlona! space s provided for those systems that do additional sampling

Monthly TOC Sample Set Actual %T0G Step 1 Ston 1 Optional data COMPLIANGE
Test Raw Raw Treated cR:I:noved Required % Remo::,l Ratio Step 2 Required | Step 2 Removal REMOVAL RATIO
TestNo. | . Alkalinity TOC TOC Removal % Removal Ratio
R - e
B3 i i calcufated from matrix 2%

1 w16 154 3.82 323 154 15 103 1,08

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9
10

-
prd

-
™~

-
=}

-
>

Py
>

-
£

154 60 3Bz 323 15.45

1.03 1.03
164.00 382 323 1545 1.03 103
154.00 382 3.23 1545 1.03 1.03
TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON (TOC) REMOVAL SUMMARY
TOC Summary Monthly
Compliance
Raw Water Alkalinity Raw Water TOC Treated Water TOC TOC % Removal ACC # used Ratio
154 3.82 3.23 154 NA 1.03
| certify that | am familiar with the information contained in this report and that, to the best of my knowledge, the information
is true, complete, and accurate
Operator's Certificate No.
Signature: and Grade.  WS0010736, C Date:  August 7, 2013

Submit the report by the 10th of the month following the reporting period to:
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION (MC-155)
P.O. BOX 13087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3087

TCEQ - 0879 {09-01-09) TOCMOR, Page 1 - Summary TOCMOR

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1009



SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT

FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS THAT ARE USING SURFACE WATER SOURCES
OR GROUND WATER SOURCES UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER

Summary Page
PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: River Place MUD OR NUMBER: RIVER PLACE WTP

| certify that | am familiar with the information contained in this report and that,
to the best of my knowledge, the information is true, complete, and accurate.,

PWS ID No.: 2270252
Report for
the Month of:

Operator's Signature;

August 2012 Certificate No. & Grade: WS0003008, A Date September 8, 2013

TREATMENT PLANT PERFORMANCE

Total number of turbidity readings: 186 Number of 4-hour periods when plant was off-line: 0
Number of readings above 0.10 NTU: 0 Number of 4-hour periods when plant was on-line

Number of readings above 0.3 NTU: o but turbidity data was not collected: ]
Number of readings above 0.5 NTU: 0 Number of days when plant was on-line

Number of readings above 1.0 NTU: 0 kut individual filter turbidity data was not collected: 0
Maximum atlowable turbidity level: 0.3 Number of days with readings above 1.0 NTU: [:j‘ 2)

Percentage of readings above this limit:

[ YU

Number of days with readings above 50 NTU:

Statistical Maximum turbidity reading: 0.08 NTU Average turbidity value: 0.05 NTU

Summary Minimum turbidity reading: 0.04 NTU Standard deviation: 0008 NTU

CFE 95" percentile value: 0.06 NTU IFE 95" percentile: 0.120 NTU
Number of days with a low CT Average log inactivation for Giardia: 2.06
for no more than 4.0 consecutive hours: 0 Average log inactivation for viruses: 5.91
Number of days with a low CT Number of days when profiling data was not colfected: Q
for more than 4.0 consecutive hours: El (4) Number of days when CT data was not collected: ]

Minimum disinfectant residual required leaving the plant; 0.5 mg/L, measured as Total Chlorine

Number of days with a low residual

for no more than 4.0 ¢consecutive hours: 2
Number of days with a Jow residual

for more than 4.0 consecutive hours: m (8}

Number of days when disinfectant residual
Jeaving the plant was not properly monitored. 0

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

Minimum disinfectant residual required in distribution system: 0.5 mgiL, measured as Total Chiorine

Total number of readings this month: 33 (atleast 31 required) (8)

Average disinfectant residual value: 2.20 Percentage of readings with a low residual this month: % (6A)
Number of readings with a low residual’ ]

Number of readings with no detectable residual: [{] Percentage of readings with a low residual last month: % (6B}

ADDITIONAL REPORTS & WORKSHEETS

The Page 1 Addendum (Public Notices) is not required because there were no treatment technique or monitoring/reporting violations reported.
(@nonE O Fitter Ascsssmant QOecee
(@uone Oritter Assessment (10) Ocpe (11)

Cirittar Prafil
C’Fi!ter Profile (9)

Additional report(s) for individual filter monitoring required:
Additional report(s) for Individual filter monitoring submitted:
No additional IFE Reports are required this month.

SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION (4C-155)
P.0. BOX 13087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3087

TCEQ - 0102C {07-19-10) PAGE1 SWMOR

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1010




MONTHLY TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON REMOVAL REPORT (TOCMORY)
FOR SURFACE WATER OR GROUND WATER UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFAGE WATER SYSTEMS

PUBLICWATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: River Place MUD OR NUMBER: RIVER PLAGE WTP
PWS ID No.: 2270252 Month: _ August Year; _ 2013
L?;:r::nt: Coriventional | Uncom;ir;::?l
Nole: Systems are required to run one TOC Sample Set every month. Additional space Is provided for these systems that do additional sampling
Monthly TOC Sample Set . Step1 Optional data
Test Raw Raw Treated Ac::rllj;:;) C | Required % Remi?apl :?atio Step 2 Required | Step 2 Removal RSSESII;:_A sg-ﬁo
Test No. Date Alkalinity TOC TOC Removal % Removal Ratio
SRR AR PR b
3 caleutated from matrix
1 w7 5
2
3
4
5
8
7
]
9
10
ki
12
13
14
15
16
47
18
18
20
A
2
23
24
26
26
27
28
29
30
31
Avg 160.00 398 380 4.52 0.30
Max 160 00 3.98 380 452 0.30
Min 160.00 398 3.80 452 030
TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON (TOC) RENMOVAL SUMMARY
g : Monthly
cl e il ? . . Compliance
Raw Water Alkalinity Raw Water TOC Treated Water TOC TOC % Removal ACC # used Ratio
160 3.98 3.80 4.5 6 1.00
Mo. Avg
| certify that | am familar with the information contained in this report and that, to the best of my knowledge, the information
Is true, complete, and accurate.
Qperator's Cerlificate No.
Signature; gnd Grade:  WS0003008, A Date:  September 9, 2013

TCEQ - 0879 (09-01-09)

Submit the report by the 10th of the month following the reporting period to:
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION (MC-155)
P.0. BOX 13087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 787113087

TOCMOR, Page 1 - Summary TOCMOR

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1011



SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT

FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS THAT ARE USING SURFACE WATER SOURCES
OR GROUND WATER SOQURCES UNDER THE INFLUENGCE OF SURFACE WATER

Summary Page

PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: River Place MUD OR NUMBER: RIVER PLACE WTP

| certify that}-ani familiac with lhr;iw;rnaﬁ oercondzined in this repart and that,

to &1%?305 dae, 1 nm&?tm. complete, and securate.
PWS 1D No.: 2270252 QOperator's Sigaature: - i
Report for i
the Month of: ¥ 2013 Certificate No, & Grade: WS50010736,C pate:  Octobér 10, 2013

TREATMENT PLANT PERFORMANCE

Total

of turbidity g 180 Number of 4-hour periods when plant was off:line:

0
Number of readings abova 0.10 NTU: o Number of 4-hour periods when plant wis on-fine
Number of readings above 0,3 NTU: 0 ‘but turbidity data was not collested: [1]
Number of readings abave 0.5 NTU: 0 Number of days when plant was on-line
Number of readings above 1.0 NTU: 1] but individual filter turbidity data was not collected: ]
Maximum allowable turbidity level: S B3 Number of days with readings above 1,0 NTU: m 2)
Percentage of readings above this limit: % (1) Mumber of days with readings above 5.0 NTU: [ e
)
: Statistical Maximum turbidity reading: 0.07 NTU Average turbidity vatue: 0.05 NTU
Summary Minimum turbidity reading: 0.04 NTU Standard deviation: 0.008 NTU
CFE 95" percentile valus: ___0.06 NTU IFE 95% percentile: 0420 NTU
Number of days with a low CT Average log inactivation for Giardia: 2.3
for no more than 4.0 consecutive hours: Q Average log indctivation for viruses; 28.93
Nuomber of days with a low €T Number of days when profiling data was not collected: 2]
for more than 4.0 consecutive hours: m (03] Number of days when CT data was not collected: 2
Mini) 1 disfnfectant residual required leaving the plant: 0.5 mg/L, measuyed as Total Chlorine
Number of days with a low residual
for no more than 4.0 consecutive hours: 0
Number of days with a low residual Number of days whea disinfectant residual
for more than 4,0 consecutive hours: Ij] {8} leaving the plant was not properly monitored: 0
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
required in distribution system: 0.8 mgl, measured as Total Chlorine
Total number of readings this month: 33 (atfeast30 required) (8)
Average disinfectant residual value: 2.00 Percentage of readings with a low residual this manth: % (6A)
Number of readings with a low residual: ]
Number of readi with 16 detectably iduat 0 Parcentage of readings with a fow residuat fast month: % (68)

ADDITIONAL REPORTS & WORKSHEETS

The Page { Addendum {Public Notices} is not required because there were no treatment technique or monitoring/reporting viclations reported,
Additional report(s) for individual filter monitoring required: & NONE O Filter Profile {) Filter Assessment O CePE

Additional report(s) for individual filter monitoring submitted: @ NONE (O Filter Profife (9} O Filter Assessment (10} O cpE (11}
No additional IFE Repoits are required this month,

SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION {MC-155)
P.0. BOX 13087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78741-3087

TCEQ - 0102C (07-13-10) PAGE 1

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1012

SWMOR



MONTHLY TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON REMOVAL REPORT (TOCMOR)
FOR SURFACE WATER OR GROUND WATER UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER SYSTEMS

PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: River Place MUD OR NUMBER; RIVER PLACE WP
PINS 1D No.: 2270252 Month: _ September Year: __ 2013
Nofte- Systems arerequired to mn one TOC Sample Set every month, Additional space s provided for those systems that do additional sampling
Monfhly TOT Sample St Actual% TOC Step1 Step 1 i COMPLIANGE
Test Raw Raw Treated R:?novsd Required % Removapl Ratio Step 2Required | Step 2 Removal REMOVAL RATIO
Test No. Date Alkalinity TOC TOGC Removal % Removal Ratio
1 3 B 158 3.66
2
3
4
5
[
7
8
9
10
kX
12
13 |
14
%
1%
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
2
pis
26
27
28
28
0
3
Avg 158.00 3.66 3.7 13.38 0.89 089
Max 158.00 3.66 347 13.3¢ 0.89 0.8%
Win 158.00 388 347 1330 | 089 089
TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON (TOC) REMOVAL SUNIMARY
Monthiy
b i Compliance
Raw Water Alkalinity Raw Water TOC Treated Water TOC TOC % Removal ACC # used Ratio
158 366 347 13.4 § 1,00
Mo. Avg
1 certify that | amfamiliar with the information contained i this report and that, to the best of my knowtedge, the information is
true, compléle, Bnd accurats, iy
Cperator's " ” i Cértficate No.
Shynsture, i e e and Grade;__W50010738, C Date:  October 10, 2013
d:ii Submit the repoit by the 10th of the month following the reporting period fo:
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY.
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION (MC-155)
P.O. BOX 13087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3087
TCER < 0879 [09-01-09) TOCMOR, Page 1 ~Summary

“TOCMOR

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1013



-~ SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT

FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS THAT ARE USING SURFACE WATER SOURCES
OR GROUND WATER SOURCES UNDER THE (NFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER

Summary Page
PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: River Place MUD OR NUMBER: RIVER PLACGE WTP
| cefrtify that}i axp.farriliar with thg Information contalned in this report and that,
to thebe (@ / y‘ananon [s true, complete, and accurate.
PWS ID No.: 2270252 Operator's Signature:
Report for =

the Month of: Qctober 2013 Certificate No. & Grade: WS0003608, A Date: November 11, 2013

TREATMENT PLANT PERFORMANCE

Tatal number of turkidity readings: 186 Number of 4-hour periods when plant was off-line: 1]

Number of readings above 0.10 NTU: 0 Number of 4-hour periods when plant was on-line

Number of readings above 0.3 NTU: 9 but turbidity data was not collected: 0

Number of readings above 0.5 NTU: 4] Number of days when plant was on-line

Number of readings above 1.0 NTU: [ but individual filter turbidity data was not collected: a

MaxImum aliowable turbldity level: 0.3 Number of days with readings above 1.0 NTU: m (2}

Percentage of readings above this Amit: % (1) Number of days with readings above 5.0 NTU: lji 3)
Statistical Maximum turbidity reading: 0.10 NTU Average turbidity value: 0,07 NTU
Summary Minii turbidity reading 0.05 NTU Standard deviation: 0.017 NTU

CFE 957 percentile value: ...010 NTU IFE 95™ percentite: ____0O.180 NTU

Number of days with a low CT Averags log inactivation for Giardia: 2.34

for no mora than 4.0 consecutive hours: 0 Average log inactivation for viruses: 28,42

Number of days with alow CT Number of days when profiling data was not collected: 0

for more than 4.0 consecutive hours: [::_::fﬂ {4} Number of days when CT data was not collected: 1]

Mini 1t residual required jeaving the plant: 0.5 mg/L, measured as Total Chlorine

Number of days with a low residual

for no mere than 4.0 consecutive hours: [1]

Number of days with a low residual Nurber of days when disinfectant residual
for more than 4.0 consecutive hours: m {5) leaving the plant was not properly monitored: 0

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

Wil tr [ required In distribution system: 0.5 mgil, measured as Total GChlorine

Totat number of readings this month: 34 (atleast 31 required) (8B}

Average disinfectant residual value: 1.91 Percentage of readings with a low residual this month: % {6A)
Number of readings with a fow residuak: 0

Ir' ber of lings with no detectable r 0 Percentage of readings with a low resldual last month: % (6B)

ADDITIONAL REPORTS & WORKSHEETS

The Page 1 Addendum (Public Notices) is not required because there were no treaf t techni or itoringfreporting violations reported,
Additional report{s) for Individual filter monitoring required: @® NONE (O Filtar Profile O Filter Assessment Q cpe
Additional report(s) tor indlvidual filter monitering submiited: @ NoNE O Filter Profile )] O Filter Assessment (10} QO cpe (11)

No additional IFE Reports are required this month.

SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION (MC-155)
P.0. BOX 13087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3087

TCEQ - 0102C (97-19-10) PAGE 1 SWMOR-

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1014



MONTHLY TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON REMOVAL RT (TOCMOR)
FOR SURFACE WATER OR GROUND WATER UNDER THE INFLUENGE OF SURFACE WATER SYSTEMS

PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME; River Place MUD OR NUMBER: RIVER PLACE WTP
PWS ID'No.: 2270252 Month: October Year: 2013
Type of r—_)z——-l Conventional :—__I Uncan\;ex;tgg:at
Note: Systems are required to run ong TOC Sample Set every month. Additional space 1s provided for those systems that do additional sampiing
onthly TOC Sample Set Step 1 Optional data
Raw Raw Treated | A% 100 | Required %] o Stepl o | Step2Required | Step2 R o
Testho. | g2t Alaliity L TOC TOC v Removal ? | % Removal Ratio
: Enteryth Sampiew‘ LLLL ki 0 R f :;;axatedrmm et 2 J
1 10/15 164 4.07 3.34 17.9 25 072 072
z
3
Fy
5
&
7
8
3
16
1
12
13
14
15
1%
id
18
19
20
21
22
2
24
25
28 .
27
28
29
30
3
Avg 154.00 4,07 3.34 17.94 072 072
Max 154.00 4.07 3.34 17.94 072 0.72
Miry 154.00 407 3.34 1704 072 072
TOTAL ORGAN[C CARBON TOC REMOVAL SUMMARY
o i E {ekitto 4 v oy o your P1-T00 ACC Worlishest with vour iy L Month]y
. e S e Compliance
Raw Water Alkalinity Raw Water TOG Treated Water TOC TDG % Removal ACC # used Ratio
154 4.07 334 17.9 ¢ 1.00
Mo. Avg
cemfy Rt i am familiar w:trfjgkaﬁon cortained in this report and that, o tha'best of my knowledge, the information
e and actirale.
Operator's Certificata No.
Signature: I and Grade: __ WSH A Dale:  November 11, 2013

A Subimit the Feport by the 10th of the month following the reporting period fo:

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION {(MGC-155)
PO, BOX 13087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3087

TCEQ~ 0878 (05-01-08) TOCMOR, Page 1 - Summary

TOCMOR

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1015



SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT

FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS THAT ARE USING SURFACE WATER SOURGES
OR GROUND WATER SOURCES UNDER THE INFLUENGE OF SURFACE WATER

Summary Page
PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: River Place MUD OR NUMBER;,. RIVER PLACE WTP
| certlly thgt | am familiar witi ihe igformation contained in this report and that,
to my MW% ol fiie, and t
PWS 1D No.: 2270252 Operator’s Signature:
Report for
the Month of: Noveinber-2013 Certificate No. & Grade: WS0010736,C Date:  December 4, 2013

TREATMENT PLANT PERFORMANGE

Total number of turbidity readings: 180 Number of 4-hour periods when plant was offline:
Number of readings above 0.10 NTU: 1 Number of 4-hour periods when plant was on-line

Number of readings above 0.3 NTU:
Number of readings above 0.5 NTU:
Number of readings above 1.0 NTU:

Maximum allowable turbidity [evel:

but turbidity data was not collected:
Number of days when plant was on-line
but individual filter turbidity data was not coflected:

Number of days with readings above 1.0 NTU;

0.3
%) Numb

Percentage of readings above this lmit: of days withr gs above 5.0 NTU: I::ﬂ {3
Statistical 1 Maximum turbidity reading: 041 NTU Average turbidity value: 0.08 NTU
Summary i turbidity reading: 0.87 NTU Standard deviation: 0.011 NTU
CFE 85" percentila value: __0.10 NTU IFE 95" percentite: 0.306 NTU
Number of days with alow CT Average log inactivation for Giardia: 241
for no more than 4.0 consecutive hours: 0 Average log [nactivation for viruses: 25.36
Nurnber of days with atow CT Number of days when profifing data was not collected: 0
for more than 4.0 consecutive hours: r;jl {4) Number of days when CT data was not collected: )

Minit igi 1 required |
Numbet of days with a low residual
For no more than 4.0 consecutive hours: g

I O]

ing the plant: 0.5 muoll, measured as Total Chlarine

Number of days with a low residual
for mora than 4.0 consecutive hours:

Number of days when disinfectant residual
feaving the plant was not properly monitored:

L

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

0.5 myil, measured as Total Chlorine
{at least 30 required) (&)
Percentage of readings with a low residual this manth:

Mintmum disinfectant residual required In distribution system:
Total number of readings this month: 33
Average disinfectant residual valtie: 244
Number of readings with a low residual:
Number of readings with no detectable residu

with a low

ADDITIONAL REPORTS & WORKSHEETS

The Page 1 Addendum (Public Noticés) is not required because there were no treatment technique or monijtoring/reporting violatlons reported.

Additional report(s} for individual filter monitoring vequired: @ NONE O FiltarPrafils

Additional report(s) for individual filter monitoring submitted; ® NONE QO Filter Profile (2}
No-additional IFE Reports aré required this month.

O Filter Assessment
QO Filter Assessinent (10)

T

[oalxe

O cpe
C cre (11

SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION (MC-155)
P.0. BOX 13087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3087

TCEW - 0102C {07-19-10) PAGE1

SWNIOR

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1016



MONTHLY TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON REMOVAL REPORT (TOCMOR)
FOR SURFACEWATER OR GROUND WATER UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER SYSTEMS

PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: River Place MUD OR NUMBER: RIVER PLACE WTP
PWSID No.: 2270252 Month: November Year: 2013

Type of - Unconventional
treatment: Canventional explaln;

Note: Systems are required to run one TOC Sample Set every month. Additional space Is provided for those systems that do additional sampling

Monthly TOC Sample Set Step1 Optional data
Raw Raw Treated Acrt{ual % Tgc Required % R SIEF;?R i Step 2 Required | Step 2 Removal Rgﬁgcﬁr:ﬁ-ﬁo
TestNo. | roor | Atkalinity T0C TOC emove Removal emovalrato % Removal Ratlo ‘
Mlf:f“r&i'ﬁtyﬂer;tkphe Sample ' . b .
2 | cafcutated from mat; il A i G
1 119 164 442 355 138 25 0.55 0.56
2
3
')
5
]
T
8
]
10
11
12
13
14
18
18
1w
18
19
20
2
22
23
24
25
26
2
28
29
30
31
Avg 183.80 412 355 13,83 .55
Max 163.80 4.12 355 13.83 0.55
Min 163.80 412 3.65 13.83 0.55
TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON (TOC) REMOVAL SUMMARY
‘ ! Monthly
. . " : - ‘ . = Compliance
Raw Water Alkalinity Raw Water TOC Treated Water TOC TOC % Removal ACC # used Ratio
164 412 3.55 13.8 8 1.00
Mo. Avg
1 certify that | am familiar with the information conteined in this rsport and that, to the best of my inowledige, the infarmation
Is true, complate, and accurate.
Operator's Certificate No. -
Signature: and Grade:  WS0010736,C Date:  December 4, 2013
Submit the report by the 10th of the month following the reporting period to:
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION {MC-155)
P.O. BOX 13087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3087
TCEQ - 0879 {09-01-09) TOCHOR, Page 1 - Summary TOCMOR

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1017




SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT

FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS THAT ARE USING SURFACE WATER SOURCES
OR GROUND WATER SOURCES UNDER THE INFLUENGE OF SURFACE WATER

Summary Page
PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: DR NUMBER: RIVER PLACE WTP
| certity ft}at am vlgf wigx nformation contained fn this report and thal,
to thebi farmiation s true, complete, and dccirate.
PWS 1D No.: 2270252 Qperator's Signature: i /g; Ty
Report for
the Month of: December 2013 Certificate No, & Grade: WS0010736, C Date:  January 10,2014

TREATMENT PLANT PERFORMANCE

Total her of turbidity read 5 186 Number of 4-hour periods when plant was off-line: [+]
Number of readings above 0.10 NTL: o Number of &-hour pericds when plant was on-line
Number of readings above 0.3 NTU: 0 but turhidity data was not ¢collected: o
Number of readings above 0.5 NTU: ] Number of days when plant was on-line
Numbeér of readings above 1.0 NTUL 0 bist individual filter turbidity data was not collected: 2
Maximum allowable turbidity levek 03 Mumber of days with readings above 1.0 NTU: )
Percentage of readings above this fimit: % (1) Number of days with readings above 5.0 NTU: C o®
Statistical faxi turbidity ling 040 NTU Average turbidity value: 0.06 NTU
Summary Minimum turbidity readi 0.05 NTU Standard deviation: 0.010 NTU
. CFE 85™ percentile valus: 908 NTU IFE 95% percentile; 0153 NTU
Number of days with a low CT Average log inactivation for Glardia: 1,79
for no more than 4.0 consecutive hours; 0 Average log Inactivation for viruses: 28.74
Number of days with a fow CT Number of days when profiling data was not collected: 0
foi more than 4.0 consecutive hours: m 4) Number of days when GT data was not collected: 0
Ml disinfectant residual required leaving the plant: 0.5 mgfl, measured as Total Chlorine
Number of days with a Jow residuat
for no more than 4.0 consecutive hours: 0
Number of days with a low residual Number of days when disinfectant residual
{or mors than 4.0 consecutive hours: [:3] ) leaving the plant wag not properly monitored: 0
, o e DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
Mini tant residual required in distribution system: 0.5 mgll, measured as Total Chlorine
Total number of readings this month: 34 (atleast 31 required) (8)
Average disinfectant residual vajue; 211 Percentage of readings with a Jow residuat this month: % {6A}
Number of readings with a low residual: 0
Number of readings with no detectable residual 0 Percentage of readings with a low residual last manth: % {6B)

ADDITIONAL REPORTS & WORKSHEETS

The Page 1 Addendum {Public Notices) is not required because there were no treatment technique 6f monitering/reporting violations reported.

Additional report{s) for individual fitter monitoring requirad: @ NONE (D Filter Prafila QO Filter Asesgemant Q cPE
Addifional report{s} for individual filter monitaring submitted: @ NONE Q Filter Profile (8) O Filter Assessment {10) O cre (1)

No additional IFE Reports are required this month.

SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REFORT
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER SUPPLY DIVISTON/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION (MC-155)
P.0. BOX 43087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3087

TCEQ - 6102C (07-19-10} PAGE 1 SWHMOR

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1018



MONTHLY TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON REMOVAL REPORT (TOCMOR)
FOR SURFACEWATER OR GROUND WATER UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER SYSTEMS

PUBLICWATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: ORNUMBER: RIVER PLACE WTP
PWS 10 No.: 2270252 Month: December Year: 2043

U tional

Note: Systems are required lo fun giié TOC Sample Set every month. Addilionalspace is provided for those systems that do additional sampling

Wonthly TOC Sample Set Actual % TOC Step1 Step1 OPTonE SR COMPLIANCE
Test Raw Raw Treated | “Romoves | Reauired % | o O 6o | Step2Required | Step2Removal | pevovar raio
Test No. Date Alkalinity TOC TOC Removal % Removal Ratio
2 calevlatéd from mmatiix
1 o 171 3.82 3.26 148 15
2
3
N
§
8
7
8
@
1o
1
12
13
14
18
1
17
18
12
20
P
22
23
24
25
26 A
27
28
29
30
E
Ava 171.00 382 325 14.92 0,99 0.99
Max 171.00 3.82 325 14.92 0.99 0.99
¥in 171.00 3.82 3.25 14.92 0.99 0.90
TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON (TOC) REMOVAL SUMMARY
§ Monthly
- : C ol i i i . | . Compliance
Raw Water Alkalinity Raw Water TOC Treated Water TOC TOC % Removal ACC # usid Ratio
171 3.82 3.25 129 & 1.00
Mo. Avg

§ certify that 1 am famillar with the infg A coritaipegdr this raport and that, lo the best of my knowledgs, the Information

is'true, te, and eccurate,
Operalor's - Cenficate No.
Signature. = and Grade:  WS0010736, C Date;

Submit the report by the 10th of the month following the reporting period to:
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION {MC-158)
P.0. BOX 13087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3087

January 10, 2014

TCEQ-0879 (03-01-09) TOCMOR, Page 1 - Summary TOCMOR

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1019



SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT

FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS THAT ARE USING SURFACE WATER SOURCES
OR GROUND WATER SOURCES UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER

Summary Page
PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: River Place MUD OR NUMBER: RIVER PLACE WTP
| certify that) am familiapwith thé infogmetion contained in this report and that,
to mw%%, complets, and accurate,
PWS ID No.: 2270252 Operator's Signature:
Report for P
the Month of: January 2014 Certificate No. & Grade: WS0010736, C Date:  February 5, 2014

TREATMENT PLANT PERFORMANCE

Total number of turbidity readings:

186 Number of 4-hour periods when plant was off-line:
Number of readings above 0.10 NTU: 0 Number of 4-hour periods when plant was on-line
Number of readings above 0.3 NTU: 0 but turbidity data was not collected: 0
Number of readings above 0.5 NTU: 0 Number of days when plant was on-line
Number of readings above 1.0 NTU: 0 but individual filter turbidity data was not collected: 0
Maximum allowable turbidity level: 03 Number of days with readings above 1.0 NTU: E‘ 2)
Percentage of readings above this limit: % (1} Number of days with readings above 5.0 NTU: [:jl (3)
Statistical Maximum turbidity reading: 0.10 NTU Average turbidity value: 0.07 NTU
Summary Minimum turbidity reading: 0.05 NTU Standard deviation: 0.011 NTU
t b CFE 95™ percentile value: 0.09 NTU IFE 95" percentile: 0.120 NTU
Number of days with alow CT Average log inactivation for Giardia: 2.03
for no more than 4.0 consecutive hours: 0 Average log inactivation for viruses: 33.00
Number of days with a low CT Number of days when profiling data was not collected: o
for more than 4.0 consecutive hours: |jl {4) Number of days when CT data was not collected: 0
Minimum disinfectant residual required leaving the plant: 0.5 mg/L, measured as Total Chlorine
Number of days with a low residual
for no more than 4.0 consecutive hours: 0
Number of days with a low residual Number of days when disinfectant residual
for more than 4.0 consecutive hours: [::l_)_' {5) leaving the plant was not properly monitored: 0
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ;
Minimum disinfectant residual required in distribution system: 0.5 mg/L, measured as Total Chlorine
Total number of readings this month: 34 (atleast 31 required) (8)
[Average disinfectant residual value: 2.50 Percentage of readings with a low residual this month: % (6A)
Number of readings with a low residual: 0
Number of readings with no detectable residual: 1] Percentage of readings with a low residual last month: % (6B)

ADDITIONAL REPORTS & WORKSHEETS

The Page 1 Addendum (Public ices) Is not required because there were no treatment technique or monitoring/reporting violations reported.
Additional report(s) for individual filter monitoring required: @ NONE Q) Filter Prafile O Filter Assessment O ¢cPE
Additional report(s) for Individual filter monitoring submitted: @ NONE O Fiiter Profite (9) O Filter Assessment {10) O cPE (11)

No additionat IFE Reports are required this month.

SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT
TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
WATER SUPPLY DIVISION/PUBLIC DRINKING WATER SECTION (MC-155)
P.0. BOX 13087, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78711-3087

TCEQ - 0102C (07-19-10) PAGE 1 SWMOR

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1020



SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT
FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS THAT ARE USING SURFACE WATER SOURCES
OR GROUND WATER SOURCES UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER (cont.)
Turbidity Data Page

PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: River Place MUD OR NUMBER: RIVER PLACE WTP
PWS ID No.: 2270252 Connections: 1,013
Month: January Year: 2014 Population: 3,039
S R e PERFORMANCE DATA
Treated RAW WATER SETTLED WATER TURBIDITY
Water Water ANALYSES {Mandatory Data) FINISHED WATER QUALITY
Pumpage Pumpage Basin No. Turbidity Lowest
Date (MGD) (MGD) NTU | Atk 1 2 3 4 5 6 NTU1 | NTU2 | NTU3 | NTU4 | NTU5 | NTUS ] Residual |  Timeld
1 0777 0.783 9| 4] 31 14| oy 005 | 006| o0o06| 005| 006} 006 28
2 0.420 0.407 4 162 24 15 IR O N “ %l o006} o0o0s| o0o06| 006) 006| 008 2.8
3 0.563 0529 6 178 52 ' ’ e 005] 005f 005| 005| 005| 005 28
4 0.495 0.496 4 174 26 005| o0o0s5] oos| o005} 006 | 006 26
5 0296 0.307 4 162 28 005| oos| o00s{ oo06| 006 006 37
6 0544 0.544 4 159 39 oo | oos| oos| o006 006 006 37
7 0.609 0.567 11 162 53 oos| oos| oos| 006| 006 006 28
8 0.620 0603 5 161 2.4 oo6 | oos| o0os| 006| o0O7| 007 13
s 0.302 0.294 7 176 1.7 oo6| o006| 006} 006| o006| 006 13
10 0361 0.362 6 189 26 006| 006| 006| 006} 006| 006 25
1 0.508 0.480 6 164 44 oos| oos| oos| o06f o008| 006 25
12 0487 0.493 6 170 24 oo6| 006! oos| o008| o06| 006 24
13 0361 0.336 6 173 28 oos | oo06| 006} 006) 008]| 006 24
14 0.627 0.614 5 161 37 oos| o006| 006| 006} 006 006 24
15 0.676 0.670 4§ 165 30 13 oos6| 006| oos| 008] 006| 006 1.9
16 0.550 0.517 4 172 44 09 [ oos | o0o0s| o006| 006| 006} 006 26
17 0.464 0474 41 169 47 17 006 | 006| 00| o08| 006} 006 29
18 0.501 0.507 4 181 1.8 0.9 ‘ 006 | oos! o0o0s| 008| o006| 006 26
19 0.406 0.408 4t 74 20 1.7 0os6| o006| oos| 007| 006 006 26
20 0513 0532 4 182 441 006 | oos| o0os| 006} 008} 008 21
21 0662 0.603 5 175 4.1 006 | o006] 006| 006| 008 | 006 25
22 0.827 0.801 8 189 33 006 | o00s| oos| o006} 008| 006 26
23 0.435 0.445 7 161 1.7 ‘ 006} 006| o008 | 008| o007] o007 27
24 0439 0.400 6| 163 1.7 13[4 & s 0074 007| o007 | 007] 007] 007 27
25 0.466 0.438 6 164 1.8 12 e | o 007 | oor| oo7| o007 007 | 007 2.4
26 0639 0.586 5] w67f 38| 14 4 003 | o08| o08| oos| oos| o08) 28
27 0.417 0357 7 171 30 14 “d oo0s| oo08| o008| oo08| 008| 008 2.7
28 0.536 0.525 7 169 33 14 | 550 5 X 008 | o009} o009 | ooo| o009 o009 10
TTeE " 0.680 0723 14 162 127 13 T T ) —) ove oov| ooo [ oos| vo9[ oowf o5 |-
30 0.571 0.502 8 166 1.1 0.8 o T 009 | o009 | ocos| 009| o009| o008 28
31 0475 0482 3] 164 13 07 , a5 7. ) oos| oos| oo08| o1 | oos| oos] 26
Total 16.227 15785 Np:rE: ONLY use the "Tim_e*" colurpn to sl_\ow the length of time that the
Avg 0.523 0509 g::s(:z;e::tt’a‘gt' ;Szt:iual entering the distribution system fell below the
Max 0.827 0801
Min 0.206 0.204

/%—- Certificate No.
SUBMITTED BY: ’ and Grade: WS0010736,C Date: February 5, 2014

TCEQ - 0102C (07-19-10)

&

>

PAGE 2 SWMOR

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1021



SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT

FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS THAT ARE USING SURFACE WATER SOURCES
OR GROUND WATER SOURCES UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER (cont.)

Filter Data Page
PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: River Place MUD OR NUMBER: RIVER PLACE WTP
PWS iD No.: 2270252 Month: January Year:; 2014
PERFORMANCE DATA
INDIVIDUAL FILTER TURBIDITY
Filter No. 1 Fiiter No. 2 Filter No. 3 Filter No. 4 Fliter No. 5 Filter No. 6 Filter No. 7 Filter No. 8 Filter No. 9 Filter No. 10
Date Max | 4Hrs Max | 4Hrs | Max | 4Hrs || Max | 4Hrs || Max | 4Hrs || Max | 4Hrs | Max | 4 Hrs || Max | 4Hrs || Max | 4Hrs || Max | 4Hrs
0.03 0.04 0.04 004 007 ooy ) L : o I EEEE
2| oos 004 0.04 0.04 007 | N BN | }
3] o003 0.04 0.05 0.07 010 N : I I D N T
4| oos 0.05 0.05 005 008 NS EE N R ‘
s | ooz 0.03 002 0.03 0.07 SN N R || S R
6 | oos 0.07 0.12 0.04 008 L e
7 006 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.08
8 009 004 004 0.05 008
9 0.04 017 0.04 0.05 0.08
10 007 005 004 0.05 0.08
1" 0,05 0.05 0.05 008 010
12 0.03 0.04 004 007 0.10
13 007 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.10
14 0.04 0.05 0.09 006 0.10
15 005 005 0.05 0.06 0.08
16 0.04 0.05 0.04 008 0.10
17 004 005 004 0.06 0.10
18 0.06 006 0.04 006 010
19 0.04 006 0.04 0.05 0.09
20 0.40 0.70 0.04 Q05 0.09
21 0.04 0.12 010 0.06 0.09
22 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.08 012
23 0.05 006 0.06 008 0.11
24 006 0.07 010 0.08 0.11
25 0.05 0.06 |_ 0.08 007 0.11
26 0.09 0.13 009 0.10 0.12
27 0.48 0.41 0.12 0.10 0.12
28 | 008 007 |’ 0.20 009 0.12
29 | o006 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.11 ‘ ‘ . R
30 | 003 004 0.05 0.08 010 ' P L e TR S
31 ] ooz 004 004 0.10 0.10 NP > 5 | )
Fiiter No
®» Criteria 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Plant
S Number of days with event(s) above 0.6 NTU at 4.0 hrs this month i 3 i L g8 . il YA,
E Number of days with event(s) above 1.0 NTU this month 0 0 0 0 [1} o
“’_,-‘ Number of days with event(s) above 1.0 NTU last month 0 0 ] 0 0 P A
é Number of days with event(s) above 1.0 NTU two months ago 0 0 0 0 0 :
g Totai number of days with event(s) above 1.0 NTU in three months 0 0 0 0 [ " i ‘ NE
9 | Number of days with event(s) above 2.0 NTU this month B :
;5_ Number of days with event(s) abave 2.0 NTU last month b , / A .
g Does the filter/plant have an approved Corrective Action Plan? N N N N f
% Is the plant required to submit a Filter Profile Report? N N N i >
@ Is the plant required to submit a Filter Assessment Report? N N N N N - s
Is the plant required to submit a Request for Compliance CPE? }{ﬁ! o j LA Al ﬁe" :
Certificate No.
SUBMITTED BY: and Grade: WS0010736, C Date: February 5, 2014
TCEQ - 0102C (07-19-10) PAGE 3 SWMOR

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1022



SURFACE WATER MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT

FOR PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS THAT ARE USING SURFACE WATER SOURCES
OR GROUND WATER SOURCES UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER (cont.)
Disinfection Data Page

PUBLIC WATER PLANT NAME
SYSTEM NAME: River Place MUD OR NUMBER: RIVER PLACE WTP
PWS ID No.: 2270252 Month: January Year: 2014

DISINFECTION PROCESS PARAMETERS

APPROVED CT STUDY PARAMETERS PERFORMANCE STANDARDS
Disinfection Zones Log Inactivations
Parameters D1 D2 D3 D4 DS Giardia lamblia Cysts Viruses
Flow Rate (MGD) 2.290 0.916 5.760 Ly P
iy - 0.5 2.0
Tyo (minutes) 40.4 8.4 111.8 I P
PERFORMANCE DATA PERFORMANCE DATA
DISINFECTION PROCESS DATA DISINFECTION PROCESS DATA
C Flow | Temp Giardia | Virus [{ Inact. [ Flow | Temp Giardia | Virus || inact.
Date} Disinfectant | (mg/L)| (MGD) | {°C) pH Log Log Ratio | Timeld Date | Disinfectant | (mg/L) | (MGD) | (°C) Log Ratio § Timed
FCL D1 00| 23] 135 78 g?’%’@%?ff{ég;g’ﬂwfé%fff FCL D1 oo| 2437 178 o fjg%@ %ﬁ;ggﬁgﬁ
FCL D2 23| o0479| 130 : f ”;*‘_":} : f FCL D2 25| oa487| 185 i ngt%t".,g’j{‘"é
1 CLA D3 34 3.540| 152 9 CLA D3 3.0 3.524 15.0
D4 s leas W . Dée ] Lo ]
B RN : D5 ; B
FCL D1 0.0 2.405 00 2394 148
FCL D2 1.8{ 0.481 22| 0479 153
2 37| 3543 10 33| as49| 177 '
“ R i H o B 1; ?(. vf:f‘
7 Vi
00| 237a] 138] 78 g{?jﬁ% 7
18] oa7s| 138| 78|piEileiaaates
3 " 34 3.530 18.3
00 2424 120
2.0 0.485 125
4 12 3.1 3552 130
. A W E R S
00| 2423 77| FCL D1 00] 2385| 147
18] 0484 ol FCL D2 19| o0477] 147
5 3.3]| 3.352 13 CLA D3 29| 3540f 194
) . D4
: ps i | Sl
00} 2421 FCL D1 00| 2434}) 133
20 0.484 FCL D2 24 0487 136
6 3.1 3.520 14 CLA D3 27 3.542 153
U0 3, : P D4 T e
e ; . D5- ‘
00| 2415 FCL D1 00| 2414| 131
241 0.429 FCL D2 18] 0483]| 128
7 29| 3.539 15 CLA D3 3.1 3.539] 156
i o ;’. D4"‘ EEaN
< D5 :
00 2.410 FCL DT 00 2.416 122
0.7 0.482 FCL D2 21 0.483 123
8 3.3 3.506 16 CLA D3 31 3.564 13.8
D4
; e . D5
NOTE: = ONLY use the "Time=" column to show the length of time that the total inactivation ratio was less than 1.00.

@%_ Certificate No.
SUBMITTED BY: and Grade: WS0010736,C Date: February 5, 2014

TCEQ - 0102C {07-19-10) PAGE 4 SWMOR

COA Resp to PUC RFI-1023
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